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Wichtige Hinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgféltig lesen und aufbewahren. Nur bei fachge-
rechtem Einbau entsprechend dieser Montageanleitung ist die
Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewabhrleistet. Der Installateur ist fir
das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort verantwortlich.
Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf das Geréat anschlieBen.

Vor der Durchfuhrung jeglicher Arbeiten die Stromzufuhr abstellen.
A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

durch scharfe Kanten wéhrend der Installation. Wahrend der Ins-
tallation des Gerates immer Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Umluftweiche montieren
Kaminverblendung demontieren (siehe ,Montageanleitung der
Dunstabzugshaube®).
Umluftweiche in den Haltewinkel einhdngen - Bild1.
Schlauch mit den zwei Rohrschellen an Umluftweiche und Luft-
stutzen befestigen - Bild 2.
Schlauch muss straff sein, bei Bedarf kiirzen.
Kaminverblendung montieren (siehe ,Montageanleitung der
Dunstabzugshaube®).
Schlitze der inneren Kaminverblendung nach oben.

Aktivkohlefilter regenerieren

Um den Geruchsabscheidegrad zu gewéhrleisten, missen die Fil-
ter bei normalem Betrieb (taglich ungeféhr 1 Stunde) alle 3-

4 Monate regeneriert werden.

Der Aktivkohlefilter ist fir die Regeneration in einem handelstbli-
chen Backofen zugelassen.

A\ Verbrennungsgefahr!

Der Aktivkohlefilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lange Zeit heil3.
Den Aktivkohlefilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren nicht berlihren,
sondern abkiihlen lassen.

Den heiBen Aktivkohlefilter zum Abkihlen auf eine hitzebestan-
dige Unterlage legen.

Hinweise
Die Aktivkohlefilter kdnnen bis zu 30-mal regeneriert werden
und missen mindestens nach 10 Jahren ausgetauscht werden.
Die Aktivkohlefilter missen bei normalem Betrieb (taglich circa
1 Stunde) mindestens alle 10 Jahre ausgetauscht werden.
Der Aktivkohlefilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lange Zeit
heiB. Den Aktivkohlefilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren nicht
direkt auf empfindliche Oberflachen legen, sondern zuerst aus-
reichend abkuhlen lassen.
Regenerierbare Umluftfilter kénnen durch Herunterfallen
beschadigt werden. Die Beschadigungen sind von auBen nicht
immer sichtbar. Entsorgen und ersetzen Sie heruntergefallene
regenerierbare Umluftfilter.
Aktivkohlefilter nicht in der Pyrolyse oder deutlich tiber 200°C
regenerieren.
Aktivkohlefilter fir den Regenerierungsprozess auf einen Rost
legen, da Backbleche zerkratzen kénnen.
Aktivkohlefilter nie mit Reinigern, mit Wasser, in der Geschirr-
spulmaschine oder mit einem nassen Tuch reinigen.
Beim Regenerieren des Aktivkohlefilters kann es zu Geruch-
sentwicklung kommen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Raum gut
bellftet ist und 6ffnen Sie bei Bedarf ein Fenster.

1. Metallfettfilter ausbauen (siehe ,Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunst-
abzugshaube®).

2. Aktivkohlefilter ausbauen. Dabei mit der anderen Hand unter den
Aktivkohlefilter fassen.

3. Aktivkohlefilter im vorgeheizten Backofen bei 200°C (Umluft) far
120 Minuten regenerieren.

4. Aktivkohlefilter abkihlen lassen.

5. Aktivkohlefilter einsetzen, nach oben klappen und Lasche einras-
ten. Dabei mit der anderen Hand unter den Aktivkohlefilter fas-
sen.

6. Metallfettfilter einbauen (siehe ,Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunst-
abzugshaube®).

Important notes

Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.
Safety during use can only be ensured if the appliance is fitted
correctly according to these installation instructions. The installer
is responsible for ensuring that the appliance operates perfectly at
the point of installation.

The appliance must be connected to the mains only by a licensed
and trained technician.

Before carrying out any type of work, turn off the electricity.
A\ Risk of injury!

From sharp edges during installation. Always wear protective
gloves while installing the appliance.

Installing circulating-air points

Eerrcljo)ve flue duct (see “Installation instructions for the extractor
ood”).

Hook circulating-air points into the fixing bracket — Fig. 1.
Attach hose to circulating air switch and air pipe connector using
two pipe clips — Fig. 2.

Hose must be tight; shorten if required.

Install flue duct (see “Installation instructions for the extractor
hood”).

Slots of the inner flue duct at the top.

Regenerating the activated charcoal filter

With normal use (daily for approx. 1 hour), the filters must be
regenerated every 3-4 months in order to ensure that odours
continue to be eliminated effectively.

The activated charcoal filter is approved for regeneration in a
standard oven.

/A Risk of burns!

The activated charcoal filter remains hot for quite some time after it
has been regenerated. Do not touch the activated charcoal filter
straight after it has been regenerated — allow it to cool down.
Leave the hot activated charcoal filter to cool down on a heat-
resistant surface.

Notes

The activated charcoal filters can be regenerated up to 30 times
and must be replaced at least once every 10 years.

With normal use (daily for approx. 1 hour), the activated
charcoal filters must be replaced at least every 10 years.

The activated charcoal filter remains hot for quite some time
after it has been regenerated. Do not place the activated
charcoal filter directly onto an easily damaged surface straight
after it has been regenerated — allow it to cool down sufficiently
first.

Regenerated air recirculation filters may be damaged if they fall
or are dropped. The damage is not always visible from the
outside. Dispose of and replace down any regenerated air
recirculation filters that fall or are dropped.

Do not regenerate activated charcoal filters using the pyrolytic
self-cleaning function or significantly above 200 °C.

To regenerate the activated charcoal filter, place it on a wire rack
as baking trays may be scratched.

Never clean activated charcoal filters with cleaning products,
water, in the dishwasher or with a damp cloth.

Odours may develop when regenerating the activated charcoal
filter. Make sure that the room is well ventilated and open a
window if required.



1. Remove the metal grease filter (see “Instruction manual for the
extractor hood”).

2.Remove the activated charcoal filter. When you do this, take hold
of the activated charcoal filter from underneath with your other
hand.

3. Heat the activated charcoal filter for 120 minutes at 200 °C in the
oven (preheated) using air recirculation mode.

4. Allow the activated charcoal filter to cool down.

5. Insert the activated charcoal filter, swing it up and lock the tab in
place. When you do this, take hold of the activated charcoal filter
from underneath with your other hand.

6. Fit the metal grease filter (see “Instruction manual for the
extractor hood”).

Viktiga anvisningar

Lé&s anvisningen noggrant och spara den! Saker anvandning
kréaver att inbyggnaden ar utférd fackmassigt enligt
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar fér att enheten
fungerar pa uppstéllningsplatsen.

Det &r bara behdérig fackman som far ansluta enheten.
Bryt alltid stromtillférseln innan du genomfdr arbeten av alla slag.

A\ Skaderisk!

vid installation p& grund av vassa kanter. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar vid installation av enheten.

Montera kolfiltermodulen
Demontera bekladnaden (se "Monteringsanvisning till
spisfléakten”).
Fast kolfiltermodulen i fastjarnet — Bild 1.

Fast slangen i kolfiltermodulen och rérstosen med de tva
rérkldmmorna — Bild 2.

Slangen maste vara spénd, gér den kortare om s& behdvs.

Montera beklddnaden (se "Monteringsanvisning till spisflékten”).

Springorna i den inre beklddnadsdelen ska sitta upptill.

Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret

Du maste regenerera filtren med ca 3-4 manaders intervall vid
normalanvéndning (ca 1 timme per dag) for att halla bort oset.
Det aktiva kolfiltret &r godkant for regenerering i vanlig ugn.

A\ Risk for brannskador!!

Det aktiva kolfiltret forblir varmt langt efter regenereringen. Rér inte
det aktiva kolfiltret direkt efter regenereringen, utan Iat det forst
svalna ordentligt.

Lat det heta, aktiva kolfiltret svalna pa varmetaligt underlag.
Anvisning
De aktiva kolfiltren gar att regenerera upp till 30 ggr men kraver
byte efter 10 ar.
Byt aktiva kolfilter minst vart 10:e ar vid normalanvéndning (ca 1
timme per dag).
Det aktiva kolfiltret forblir varmt 1angt efter regenereringen. Lagg

inte det aktiva kolfiltret direkt pa émtaliga ytor efter
regenereringen, utan lat det forst svalna ordentligt.

Regenererbara cirkulationsfilter kan bli skadade om de faller
ned. Skadorna gar inte alltid att se utvandigt. Omhanderta och
byt regenererbara cirkulationsfilter som fallit ned.

Regenerera inte det aktiva kolfiltret med pyrolys eller
temperaturer avsevart éver 200°C.

Lagg de aktiva kolfiltren pa galler vid regenerering, bakplatar
kan bli repade.

Reng6r aldrig aktiva kolfilter med rengéringsmedel, vatten,
diskmaskin eller vat trasa.

Det kan lukta en del vid regenereringen av det aktiva kolfiltret.
Se till sa att rummet ar vélventilerat och éppna fonstret, om det
behovs.

1. Ta ur metallfiltret (se flaktens bruksanvisning).

2. Ta ur det aktiva kolfiltret. Hall samtidigt med andra handen under
det aktiva kolffiltret.

3.Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret i férvarmd ugn med varmluft pa
200°C i 120 minuter.

4. Lat det aktiva kolfiltret svalna.

5.Satt i det aktiva kolfiltret, fall upp och snépp fast fliken. Hall
samtidigt med andra handen under det aktiva kolfiltret.

6. Satta i metallfiltret (se flaktens bruksanvisning).

Viktige merknader

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye, og ta vare pa den for senere
bruk. Sikker bruk kan bare garanteres dersom monteringen skjer
pa fagmessig mate i samsvar med denne monteringsveiledningen.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma bare kobles til av godkjente fagfolk.
For alle arbeider ma stramtilfarselen brytes.

A\ Fare for skade!

P4 grunn av skarpe kanter under installasjonen. Bruk alltid
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Montering av sirkulasjonsspor
Demonteres pipeblenden (se “Monteringsveiledning for
damphetten”).
Sirkulasjonssporet henges inn i holdevinkelen — bilde 1.

Fest slangen med to rarklammer til sporet for omluft og til
luftstussen — bilde 2.

Slangen ma veere rett, om ngdvendig kan den forkortes.

Monteres pipeblenden (se “Monteringsveiledning for
damphetten”).

Sprekkene pa den indre pipeblenden ma vaere oppe.

Regenerere aktivtkullfilter

For at graden av luktfjerning skal opprettholdes, ma filtrene
regenereres ca. hver 3.—4. maned ved vanlig bruk (ca. 1 time
daglig).

Kullfilteret er godkjent for regenerering i vanlig stekeovn.

A\ Fare for forbrenning!

Kullfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenereringen. lkke berar
kullfilteret rett etter regenereringen, men la det kjgle seg ned.
Legg det varme kullfilteret pa et underlag som taler varme.

Merknader

Kullfilteret kan regenereres opptil 30 ganger, og det ma skiftes ut
etter maks. 10 ar.

Aktivkullfiltrene ma skiftes ut minst hvert 10. ar ved vanlig bruk
(ca. 1 time daglig).

Aktivkullfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenereringen. lkke
legg aktivkullfilteret rett pa emfintlige overflater rett etter
regenereringen, men la det kjole seg tilstrekkelig ned farst.

Regenererbare sirkulasjonsfiltre kan skades hvis de faller ned.
Skadene er ikke alltid synlige utenpa. Kast og erstatt
regenererbare sirkulasjonsfiltre som har falt ned.

Aktivkullfilteret ma ikke regenereres i pyrolyse eller betydelig
over 200 °C.

Plasser aktivkullfilteret pa en rist far regenerering, ettersom det
kan bli oppskrapt pa en bakeplate.

Bruk aldri rengjeringsmiddel, vann, oppvaskmaskin eller en
fuktig klut til rengjering av aktivkullfilteret.

Nar kullfilteret regenereres, kan det dannes lukt. Pase at rommet
er godt ventilert, og apne et vindu ved behov.

1. Ta ut metallfettfilteret (se "Bruksanvisning for avtrekkshetten").

2. Ta ut aktivkullfilteret. Hold samtidig med den andre handen under
aktivkullfilteret.

3. Regenerer kullfilteret i den forvarmede stekeovnen pa 200°C
(sirkulasjonsluft) i 120 minutter.

4. La aktivkullfilteret avkjgles.

5. Sett inn aktivkullfilteret, vipp det opp og la tappen klikke pa plass.
Hold samtidig med den andre handen under aktivkullfilteret.

6. Sett inn metallfettfilteret (se "Bruksanvisning for avtrekkshetten").

Tarkeita ohjeita

Lue ja séilyta tdma kayttdohje huolellisesti. Vain néiden
asennusohjeiden mukainen ammattitaitoinen asennus takaa
turvallisen kdyton. Asentaja vastaa moitteettomasta toiminnasta
asennuspaikassa.

Laitteen saa liittdd vain valtuutettu ammattiasentaja.

Jokaisen huoltotoimenpiteen yhteydessa on laitteesta katkaistava
virta.

A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!

Johtuen terdvista reunoista laitetta asennettaessa. Asennettaessa
kaytettava suojakasineita.



limavirran ohjaimen asennus
Irrota hormisuojus (katso ,Liesituulettimen asennusohje”).
Aseta ilmavirran ohjain paikalleen kulmaraudan varaan —
kuva 1.
Kiinnita letku kahdella putkikiristimelld ilmanvirran ohjaimeen ja
asennuskaulukseen — kuva 2.
Letkun tulee olla kiredlld, lyhenna tarvittaessa.
Asenna hormisuojus (katso ,Liesituulettimen asennusohje®).
Sisemman hormisuojuksen ilmanvaihtoaukot ylds.

Aktiivihiilisuodattimen regenerointi

Jotta hajujen tehokas poistuminen voidaan taata, suodattimet on
regeneroitava tavanomaisessa kaytdssé (paivittain noin 1 tunti)
3-4 kuukauden vélein.

Aktiivihiilisuodatin voidaan regeneroida tavanomaisessa uunissa.
A\ Palovammojen vaara!

Aktiivihiilisuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan kuumana.
Al& kosketa aktiivihiilisuodatinta heti regeneroinnin jalkeen, vaan
anna sen ensin jadhtya riittavasti.

Aseta kuuma aktiivihiilisuodatin jadhtymaan kuumuutta kestavalle
alustalle.

Huomautuksia

Aktiivihiilisuodattimet voidaan regeneroida enintdén 30 kertaa ja
ne on vaihdettava viimeistdan 10 vuoden kuluttua.
Aktiivihiilisuodattimet on vaihdettava tavanomaisessa kéayt6ssa
(péaivittain n. 1 tunti) véhintdan 10 vuoden vélein.
Aktiivihiilisuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jélkeen kauan kuumana.
Al3 laske aktiivihiilisuodatinta heti regeneroinnin jalkeen
hellavaraista kasittelya vaativille pinnoille, vaan anna sen ensin
jaéhtya riittavasti.

Regeneroitavat kiertoilmasuodattimet voivat vaurioitua, jos ne
paasevat putoamaan. Vauriot eivat ole aina havaittavissa
ulkopuolelta. Havité ja vaihda pudonneet regeneroitavat
kiertoilmasuodattimet.

Ala regeneroi aktiivihiilisuodattimia pyrolyysitoiminnolla tai
selvasti yli 200 °C lampdtilassa.

Aseta aktiivihiilisuodatin regenerointiprosessia varten ritilalle,
koska leivinpellit voivat naarmuuntua.

Ala puhdista aktiivihillisuodatinta koskaan puhdistusaineilla,
vedelld, astianpesukoneessa tai méralla liinalla.
Aktiivihiilisuodattimen regeneroinnin yhteydessé voi muodostua
hajuja. Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus, ja avaa
tarvittaessa ikkuna.

1. Irrota metallinen rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen
kayttdohje").

2.Irrota aktiivihiilisuodatin. Pida samalla toisella k&della kiinni
aktiivihiilisuodattimen pohjasta.

3.Regeneroi aktiivihiilisuodatinta esilammitetyssé uunissa
lampétilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma) 120 minuuttia.

4. Anna aktiivihiilisuodattimen jaahtya.

5. Aseta aktiivihiilisuodatin paikalleen, kddnna yléspain ja lukitse
kieleke. Pida samalla toisella k&della kiinni aktiivihiilisuodattimen
pohjasta.

6. Asenna metallinen rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen
kayttdohje").

Vigtigt

Laes denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem, og opbevar den.
Sikkerheden ved brugen af dette apparat kan kun garanteres, hvis
monteringen foretages fagligt korrekt i henhold til anvisningerne i
denne monteringsvejledning. Installateren har ansvaret for, at
apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma udelukkende tilsluttes af en autoriseret fagmand.
Inden der gennemfares noget arbejde skal stramforsyningen
afbrydes.

A\ Fare for kvaestelser!

Under installationen pga. skarpe kanter. Under apparatets
installation skal man altid have beskyttelseshandsker pa.

Cirkulationsforing monteres

Demonter aftreeksbekleedningen (se ,Emheettens
monteringsvejledning®).
Fastgaer miljgsporet i holdevinklen — Fig. 1.

Fastger slangen til cirkulationsfgring og luftstuds med de to
rerspaendeband — Fig. 2.

Slangen skal veere stram, afkort den efter behov.

Monter aftreeksbeklaedningen (se ,Emhaettens
monteringsvejledning*).

Slidserne pa den indvendige aftreeksbeklaedning vender opad.

Regenerering af aktivt kulfilter

For at sikre en tilstraskkelig lugtreduktion skal filtrene ved normal
brug (ca. 1 time dagligt) regenereres ca. hver 3-4 maned.

De aktive kulfiltre er godkendt til regenerering i en almindelig
bageovn.

A\ Fare for forbraending!

Det aktive kulfilter er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenereringen.
Ror ikke ved det aktive kulfilter umiddelbart efter regenereringen,
men lad det farst kale tilstraekkeligt af.
Laeg det varme aktive kulfilter til afkaling pa et varmebestandigt
underlag.
Anvisninger
De aktive kulfiltre kan regenereres op til 30 gange og skal
udskiftes senest efter 10 ar.
Ved normal brug (ca. 1 time dagligt) skal de aktive kulfiltre
udskiftes mindst hvert 10. ar.
Det aktive kulfilter er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenereringen.
Laeg ikke det aktive kulfilter direkte pa sarte overflader
umiddelbart efter regenereringen, men lad det fgrst kale
tilstreekkeligt af.

Regenererbare recirkulationsfiltre kan blive beskadiget, hvis de
falder ned. Sddanne beskadigelser er ikke altid synlige udefra.
Hvis et regenererbart recirkulationsfilter er faldet ned, skal det

kasseres og skiftes ud med et nyt.

Det aktive kulfilter ma ikke regenereres med pyrolyse eller
betydeligt over 200°C.

Laeg det aktive kulfilter pa en rist under regenereringsprocessen,
fordi bageplader kan blive ridset.

Det aktive kulfilter ma aldrig rengeres med rengaringsmidler,
vand, vade klude eller vaskes i opvaskemaskinen.

Der kan forekomme lugt i forbindelse med regenereringen af der
aktive kulfilter. Sgrg for, at rummet er godt ventileret, og abn om
nagdvendigt vinduet.

1. Afmonter metalfedtfiltret (se "Emhaettens brugsvejledning®).

2. Afmonter det aktive kulfilter. Hold samtidig den anden hand
under det aktive kulfilter.

3.Opvarm det aktive kulfilter 120 minutter i den forvarmede ovn ved
200 °C (cirkulationsluft).

4. Lad det aktive kulfilter kale af.

5. Seet det aktive kulfilter ind, klap det op, og lad lasken ga i indgreb.
Hold samtidig den anden hand under det aktive kulfilter.

6. Monter metalfedtfiltret (se "Emhaettens brugsvejledning®).

Consejos y advertencias

Leer con atencion estas instrucciones y conservarlas. Solamente
un montaje profesional conforme a estas instrucciones de montaje
puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador es
responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

El aparato solo ha de ser conectado por un técnico autorizado.
Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo se ha de cortar el suministro
eléctrico.

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

por bordes afilados durante la instalacidn. Utilizar siempre guantes
de proteccion durante la instalacion del aparato.

Montar el desvio de circulacion de aire
Desmontar la cobertura de la chimenea (ver las «Instrucciones
de montaje par a la campana de extraccion de vahos»).
Enganchar el desvio de circulacion de aire en el angulo
de sujecion — Figura 1.
Sujetar la manguera mediante la abrazadera correspondiente
en el desvio de circulacién de aire y el tubo — Fig. 2.
La manguera debe estar tensa. Acortarla si hiciera falta.
Montar la cobertura de la chimenea (ver las «Instrucciones de
montaje par a la campana de extraccidon de vahos»).
Lasbranuras del revestimiento interior de la chimenea van hacia
arriba.



Regenerar el filtro de carbén activo

Con un uso normal (de aprox. 1 h al dia), se deben regenerar los
filtros cada 3 0 4 meses para garantizar la filtracién de olores.

Se autoriza la regeneracion del filtro de carbén activo en un horno
convencional.

A\ {Peligro de quemaduras!

El filtro de carbdn activo permanece caliente durante un tiempo
prolongado tras su regeneracion. No tocar directamente el filtro de
carbdn activo tras su regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie.

Colocar el filtro de carbdn activo caliente sobre una superficie
resistente al calor para que se enfrie.

Notas

Los filtros de carbdn activo pueden regenerarse hasta 30 veces
y deben sustituirse, como minimo, después de 10 afos de uso.

Con un uso normal (de aprox. 1 h al dia), los filtros de carbdn
activo deben sustituirse como minimo después de 10 afos de
uso.

El filtro de carbdn activo permanece caliente durante un tiempo
prolongado tras su regeneracion. No depositar el filtro de carbdn
activo directamente sobre superficies delicadas tras su
regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie lo suficiente antes.

Los filtros reemplazables de circulacién del aire pueden sufrir
dafios si se caen. Los dafos no siempre seran visibles por
fuera. Eliminar y sustituir los filiros reemplazables de circulacién
de aire que se hayan caido.

No regenerar el filtro de carbén activo en pirdlisis o por encima
de los 200 °C.

Para el proceso de regeneracion, colocar el filtro de carbdn
activo sobre una parrilla, ya que las bandejas de horno podrian
sufrir arafiazos.

Jamas limpiar los filtros de carbdn activo con agentes

limpiadores, con agua, en el lavavajillas o con un trapo humedo.

Es posible que se produzcan olores durante la regeneracion del
filtro de carbodn activo. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté
correctamente ventilada y abrir una ventana en caso necesario.

1. Desmontar el filtro de metal antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de
uso de la campana extractora»).

2. Desmontar el filtro de carbdn activo. Agarrar por debajo el filtro
de carbén activo con la otra mano.

3. Efectuar la regeneracion del filtro de carbdn activo en el horno
precalentado y a 200°C (recirculacién de aire) durante 120
minutos.

4. Dejar enfriar el filtro de carbdn activo.

5. Colocar el filtro de carbdn activo, plegarlo hacia arriba y encajar
la lenglieta. Al mismo tiempo, agarrar con la otra mano por
debajo del filtro de carbdn activo.

6. Montar el filiro de metal antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso
de la campana extractora»).

Indicacoes importantes

Leia atentamente e guarde estas instrugdes. Apenas se a
montagem for realizada de forma tecnicamente correcta, em
conformidade com estas instru¢cdes de montagem, se pode
garantir a seguranga durante a utilizagéo. O instalador é
responsavel pelo funcionamento correcto no local de instalacéo.

O aparelho sé pode ser ligado por um técnico autorizado.
Desligar a alimentagéo eléctrica antes de realizar quaisquer
trabalhos.

A\ Perigo de ferimentos!

devido a cantos pontiagudos durante a instalacio. Usar sempre
luvas de protecgao durante a instalagéo do aparelho.

Montagem do separador da circulagcao de ar
Desmontar o painel decorativo da chaminé (ver «Instru¢des de
Montagem do exaustor»).

Suspender o separador da circulagéo de ar no angulo

de fixagéo — Fig. 1.

Fixar o tubo flexivel com as duas bracadeiras no separador

de circulagéo de ar e no bocal de admissao de ar — Fig. 2.

O tubo flexivel tem que estar esticado, se necessario, encurtar.

Montar o painel decorativo da chaminé (ver «Instrucdes
de Montagem do exaustor»).

Ranhuras do painel decorativo interior da chaminé para cima.

Regenerar filtro de carvao ativo

Para garantir o grau de separac¢éo do odor, é necessario
regenerar os filtros todos os 3-4 meses no caso de uma utilizagéo
normal (diariamente cerca de 1 hora).

O filtro de carvéo ativo esta aprovado para a regeneragéo num
forno disponivel no mercado.

A\ Perigo de queimaduras!

O filtro de carvao ativo permanece quente durante muito tempo
apos a regeneracédo. Nao toque no filtro de carvéo ativo logo apos
a regeneracao; deixe-o arrefecer.

Coloque o filtro de carvéo ativo quente sobre uma base resistente
ao calor, para o arrefecer.

Notas
Os filtros de carvéao ativo podem ser regenerados até 30 vezes e
devem ser substituidos, pelo menos, apds 10 anos.

Os filtros de carvéo ativo devem ser substituidos, pelo menos,
todos os 10 anos no caso de uma utilizagdo normal (diariamente
cerca de 1 hora).

O filtro de carvao ativo permanece quente durante muito tempo
apods a regeneracdo. Nao toque diretamente nas superficies
sensiveis do filtro de carvéo ativo logo apds a regeneragéo,
deve deixa-lo arrefecer durante tempo suficiente.

Filtros regeneraveis de recirculagéo de ar podem ser
danificados devido a quedas. Os danos nem sempre sdo
visiveis a partir do exterior. Elimine e substitua filtros
regeneraveis de recirculacdo de ar que tenham sofrido quedas.
N&o regenere filtros de carvao ativo em pirdlise ou claramente
acima de 200 °C.

Para o processo de regeneragéo colocar o filtro de carvéo ativo
em cima de uma grelha, pois os tabuleiros do forno podem
provocar riscos.

Nunca limpe o filtro de carvao ativo com produtos de limpeza,
agua, na maquina de lavar nem com um pano molhado.
Durante a regeneracéo do filtro de carvao ativo, pode ocorrer a
formacgéo de odores. Certifique-se de que o espago se encontra
bem arejado e, se necessario, abra uma janela.

1. Desmonte o filtro metalico de gorduras (ver "Manual de
instrugcdes do exaustor").

2. Desmonte o filtro de carvao ativo. Com a outra méao, segure o
filtro de carvéao ativo por baixo.

3. Regenere os filtros de carvao ativo durante 120 minutos no forno
preaquecido a 200°C (ar circulante).

4. Deixe o filtro de carvéao ativo arrefecer.

5. Coloque o filtro de carvao ativo, vire-o para cima e engate a
patilha. Com a outra méo, segure o filtro de carvao ativo por
baixo.

6. Monte o filtro metdlico de gorduras (ver "Manual de instrucdes do
exaustor").

Recommandations importantes

Lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver soigneusement.
Seulement en cas d'encastrement correct selon cette notice de
montage, la sécurité est garantie lors de l'utilisation. Le monteur
est responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil
est installé.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder |'appareil.
Avant tout travail, couper I'alimentation électrique.

A\ Risque de blessure !

pendant l'installation a cause des arétes vives. Pendant
I'installation de I'appareil, toujours porter des gants de protection.

Monter le clapet aiguillant sur le mode Recyclage
de l'air
Démontez le capot de cheminée (voir la « Notice de montage de
la hotte aspirante »).

Accrochez le clapet aiguilleur dans la corniére de retenue —
Figure 1.

Fixez le flexible a I'aide de deux colliers contre I'aiguillage d’air
et le manchon a air — Figure 2.

Le flexible doit étre tendu ; raccourcissez-le si nécessaire.

Montez le capot de cheminée (voir la « Notice de montage de la
hotte aspirante »).

Les ouies du capot intérieur de cheminée regardent vers le haut.



Régénération du filtre a charbon actif

Afin de garantir la capacité de rétention des odeurs, les filtres
doivent étre régénéres tous les 3 a 4 mois en fonctionnement
normal (environ 1 heure par jour).

Le filtre a charbon actif peut étre régénéré dans un four usuel.
A\ Risque de bralure !

Le filtre a charbon actif reste chaud longtemps apres sa
régénération. Ne le touchez pas directement aprés sa
régénération, laissez d'abord le filtre refroidir.

Pour ce faire, posez le filtre a charbon actif chaud sur un support
résistant a la chaleur.

Remarques
Les filtres a charbon actif peuvent étre régénérés 30 fois et
doivent étre remplacés au moins tous les 10 ans.

Les filtres a charbon actif doivent étre remplacés au moins tous
les 10 ans en fonctionnement normal (env. 1 h par jour).

Le filtre & charbon actif reste longtemps chaud aprés sa
régénération. Ne placez pas directement le filtre a charbon actif
sur des surfaces sensibles apres sa régénération, mais laissez-
le d'abord refroidir suffisamment de temps.
Les filtres de recyclage régénérables peuvent étre endommageés
en cas de chute. Les dégats ne sont pas toujours visibles de
I'extérieur. En cas de chute d'un filtre de recyclage régénérable,
mettez-le au rebut et remplacez-le.
Ne régénérez pas les filtres a charbon actif dans la pyrolyse ni a
une température nettement supérieure a 200 °C.
Poser le filtre a charbon actif sur une grille pour le processus de
régénération, car les toles de cuisson risquent de se rayer.
Ne jamais nettoyer le filtre a charbon actif avec du détergent, de
I'eau, dans le lave-vaisselle ni avec un chiffon humide.
La régénération du filtre a charbon actif peut entrainer un
dégagement d'odeur. Assurez-vous que la piéce bien ventilée et
ouvrez une fenétre si nécessaire.

1. Démonter le filtre a graisse métallique (voir « Notice d'utilisation
de la hotte aspirante »).

2.Démontez le filtre a charbon actif. Pour ce faire, placez I'autre
main sous le filtre & charbon actif et saisissez-le.

3. Régénérez le filtre & charbon actif dans un four préchauffé
(chaleur ventilée) a 200°C pendant 120 minutes.

4. Laisser refroidir le filtre a charbon actif.

5. Insérez le filtre a charbon actif, rabattez-le vers le haut et
enclenchez la patte. Pour ce faire, placez I'autre main sous le
filtre & charbon actif et saisissez-le.

6. Monter le filtre a graisse métallique (voir « Notice d'utilisation de
la hotte aspirante »).

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem
goed. Alleen als de inbouw op deskundige wijze en conform dit
installatievoorschrift wordt uitgevoerd, is de veiligheid bij het
gebruik gegarandeerd. De installateur is verantwoordelijk voor een
goede werking op de plaats van opstelling.

Alleen een daartoe bevoegd vakman mag het apparaat aansluiten.

Voor alle werkzaamheden aan het apparaat dient het apparaat
spanningsvrij te worden gemaakt.
A\ Risico van letsel!

tijdens de installatie door scherpe randen. Draag tijdens de
installatie van het apparaat altijd veiligheidshandschoenen.

Luchtgeleider monteren
Schoorsteenafscherming demonteren (zie ,Montagehandleiding
van de afzuigkap”).
Luchtgeleider in de bevestigingshoek hangen — afb. 1.

Slang met de twee buisklemmen bevestigen aan de
luchtgeleider en het luchtafvoeraansluitstuk — afb. 2.

De slang moet strak staan, eventueel inkorten.
Schoorsteenafscherming monteren (zie ,Montagehandleiding
van de afzuigkap”).

Sleuven van het binnenste schoorsteenafschermstuk wijzen
naar boven.

Actief koolfilter regenereren

Om het niveau van geurafscheiding te waarborgen, moeten de
filters bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca. 1 uur) elke 3-4 maanden
worden geregenereerd.

Het actief koolfilter is voor regeneratie in een gangbare oven
toegestaan.

A\ Gevaar voor verbranding!

Het actief koolfilter blijft na het regenereren lange tijd heet. Het
actief koolfilter direct na het regenereren niet aanraken, maar eerst
voldoende laten afkoelen.

Het hete actief koolfilter voor het afkoelen op een hittebestendige
ondergrond leggen.

Aanwijzingen
De actief koolfilters kunnen maximaal 30 keer worden
geregenereerd en moeten uiterlijk na 10 jaar worden vervangen.
De actieve koolfilters moeten bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca.
1 uur) tenminste om de 10 jaar worden verwisseld.

De actieve koolfilter blijft na het regenereren lange tijd heet. De
actieve koolfilter direct na het regeneren niet direct op gevoelige
oppervlakken leggen, maar eerst voldoende laten afkoelen.
Regenereerbare circulatieluchtfilters kunnen door te vallen
worden beschadigd. De beschadigingen zijn van buiten niet
altijd zichtbaar. Voer gevallen regeneerbare circulatieluchtfilters
af en vervang ze.

Actieve koolfilters niet tijdens de zelfreiniging of duidelijk boven
de 200°C regenereren.

De actieve koolfilter voor het regeneratieproces op een rooster
leggen, omdat er anders krassen op de bakplaat kunnen komen.
Aktieve koolfilters nooit reinigen met schoonmaakmiddelen, met
water, in de vaatwasmachine of met een natte doek.

Bij het regenereren van het actief koolfilter kan er
geurontwikkeling optreden. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is
geventileerd en open indien nodig een raam.

1. Metalen vetfilter demonteren (zie ,gebruiksaanwijzing bij de
afzuigkap®).

2. Actieve koolfilter demonteren. Daarbij dient u hem met de andere
hand te ondersteunen.

3. Actief koolfilter in voorverwarmde oven bij 200°C (circulatielucht)
gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.

4. Actieve koolfilter laten afkoelen.

5. Actieve koolfilter inbrengen, naar boven klappen en het lipje in
laten klikken. Daarbij dient u hem met de andere hand te
ondersteunen.

6. Metalen vetfilter monteren (zie de ,gebruiksaanwijzing bij de
afzuigkap®).

Avvertenze importanti

Leggere attentamente e conservare queste Istruzioni per |'uso.
Solo un montaggio in accordo con le relative istruzioni pud
garantire un utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio. L'installatore &
responsabile del corretto funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.

L'allacciamento dell'apparecchio deve essere effettuato
esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato e autorizzato.

Staccare I'alimentazione di corrente prima di procedere ad ogni
tipo di intervento.
A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Causato durante l'installazione da bordi affilati. Indossare sempre
guanti di protezione durante l'installazione dell'apparecchio.

Montaggio del deflettore aria
Smontare il rivestimento del camino (ved. «Istruzioni d’'uso della
cappa di aspirazione del vapore»).
Agganciare il deflettore aria all’angolare di supporto — Figura 1.

Fissare il tubo flessibile con due fascette stringitubo a deflettore
aria e bocchettone aria — Figura 2.

Il tubo flessibile deve essere teso, eventualmente accorciarlo.

Montare il rivestimento del camino (ved. «Istruzioni d’'uso della
cappa di aspirazione del vapore»).

Fessure del rivestimento interno del camino verso l'alto

Rigenerazione del filtro a carbone attivo

Per garantire la riduzione dei cattivi odori, in caso di esercizio
normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), & necessario rigenerare i filtri ogni
3-4 mesi.

E consentito rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo in un normale
forno.

A\ Pericolo di ustioni!

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro a carbone attivo rimane caldo a
lungo. Non toccare il filtro a carbone attivo subito dopo la
rigenerazione, ma lasciarlo raffreddare.

Riporre il filtro caldo a carbone attivo su una superficie resistente
al calore affinché si raffreddi.



Avvertenze

I filtri a carbone attivo possono essere rigenerati fino a 30 volte e
devono essere sostituiti almeno dopo 10 anni.

In caso di esercizio normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), i filtri a
carbone attivo devono essere sostituiti almeno ogni 10 anni.

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro a carbone attivo rimane caldo a
lungo. Non appoggiare il filtro a carbone attivo subito dopo la
rigenerazione a contatto diretto con superfici delicate, lasciarlo
prima raffreddare a sufficienza.
| filtri per ricircolo d'aria rinnovabili possono essere danneggiati
a causa di cadute. | danni non sono sempre visibili dall'esterno.
Smaltire e sostituire i filtri a ricircolo d'aria rinnovabili che sono
caduti.
Non rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo con la pirolisi o molto
oltre 200°C.
Per il processo di rigenerazione posizionare il filtro a carbone
attivo su una griglia, poiché le teglie da forno potrebbero
graffiarsi.
Non pulire mai il filtro a carbone attivo con detergenti, con
acqua, in lavastoviglie o con un panno bagnato.
La rigenerazione del filtro a carbone attivo pud causare la
formazione di odori. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata
e, se necessario, aprire una finestra.

1. Rimuovere il filtro grassi metallico (vedere “Istruzioni per I'uso
della cappa di aspirazione”).

2. Smontare il filtro a carbone attivo. Con l'altra mano, afferrare il
filtro a carbone attivo da sotto.

3. Rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo in forno preriscaldato a200°C
(combinazione con aria) per 120 minuti.

4. Lasciare raffreddare il filtro a carbone attivo.

5.Inserire il filtro a carbone attivo, piegarlo verso l'alto e innestare
la linguetta. Con I'altra mano, afferrare il filtro a carbone attivo da
sotto.

6. Installare il filtro grassi metallico (vedere “Istruzioni per l'uso
della cappa di aspirazione”).
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A Kivduvog TpaupaTicpou!

ATIO TIG KOPTEPEG OKUEG KATA TN SIAPKEIX TNG eyKaT&OTOONG. KOT&
TN SIGPKEIT TNG EYKATROTAONG TNG OUOKEUNG POPATE TIVTOTE
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ZuvapHOAOYNON TNG EMEVEUCNG KAMIVASOG
ArmoouvappohoynaTe Tnv emévduaon TNG Kapivadag (BA. "Odnyieg
TOTTIOBETNONG TOU XIMOPPOPNTHPX”).
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JuvappoloynoTe Tnv emévduon TNG KopIvadag (BA. "Odnyieg
TOTIOOETNONG TOU AIMopPOPNTHP”).

SXIOUEG TIC EOWTEPIKNG EMEVOUONG KAHIVAIOG TTPOC TA TTAVW.

Avayévvnon Tou QiATpou evepyoU GvOpaKa
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To QIATPO evepyoU &vOPOKX £XEI EYKPIOE I TNV avayévvnon oe
€vav poUpPVOo TOU EPTIOPIOU.

A Kivduvog {epaTioparog!
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TOAU XpOVO KauTo. Mnv ayYigeTe To GIATpO evepyou GvBpaKa
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TTEOOUV KOTW, Vo uttoaTouv {npic. O {npieg e QpAivovTal TTAVTOTE
amo €€w. ATTOCUPETE KO QVTIKATOOTIOTE TO VO EVVOHEV
QIATPO AVAKUKAOPOPITG OEPCK, TIOU £XOUV TIETEI KATW.

Mnv avayevvnoeTe Ta GINTPO evepyou AvOpoKa GTNV TIUpoAuon r
GPKETA TTAVW a1mo Toug 200 °C.

TomoBeTroTE TO PIATPO EVEPYOU GVOPOK VI TN JIXSIKXTIC TNG
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YPOTOOUVIOTOUV.

Mnv kaBapileTe TTOTE TO PIATPO EVEPYOU AVOPOKX e VEPO, OTO
TTAUVTIPIO TI&TWV 1} HE EVA UYPO TTAVI.

Kor& Tnv avayévwnan Tou @IATpou evepyou GvBpaka propei va
dnuioupynBolv ooptG. BeBaiwbeiTe, OTI To SWHATIO aepiCETon KON
KQI QVOIETE, O€ TIEPITITWON TTOU XPEIGTETAI, EVX TTHPGOUPO.

1. ApaupeaTe To peTahMkd @iATpo Aimoug (BAéme "Odnyieg xprong Tou
QTTopPPOPNTAPX").

2. ApaipeaTe To GIATPO evepyoU GvOPaKa. '’ quTO MAOTE Pe To GANO
XEPI KATW OO TO PIATPO svspyoﬂj QAVOPOKO.

3. Avowsvvncm: TO QIATPO gvepyoU O(VGpO(KO( oTov npoeepuaopevo
poupvo aToug 200°C ((XVO(KUK)\O(popIO( O(SpO() yio 120 AemTax.

4. AprjoTe To QIATPO evepPyoU GVOPOKO VO KOUWOEI.

5. TonoeeTnoTe TO QIATPO evspyou avepoum OI']K(J.)OTS TO TTPOG TQX
TTAV® KOl O(O(pO()\IOTS ™ y)\wooot I’ quTO MAOTE Pe To GANO XEpI
K&TW omtd TO QIATPO evepyoUu QVOPOKO.

6. TorroBeTroTe To PeTOAIKO @iATpo Aittoug (BAEme "Odnyieg xpriong
TOU ammoppoPNTHPa").

Onemli uyarilar

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz ve saklayiniz. Ancak cihazin
montaji bu montaj talimatinda tarif edilen sekilde, usulline uygun
olarak yapilmigsa cihazin kullaniminda guvenlik garantisi
verilmigtir. Cihazin kuruldugu yerde kusursuz calismasindan
montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Cihazin baglantisini sadece egitimli bir uzman yapabilir.
Her tarlG calismalara baslamadan énce elektrik baglantisini kesin.

A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Kurulum esnasinda keskin kenarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
vardir. Cihazin kurulum galismalari boyunca daima koruyucu
eldivenler kullanin.

Dolasimli hava citasinin monte edilmesi
Baca kaplamasini séklniz (bakiniz "Aspiratérin montaj
kilavuzu”).
Dolasimli hava ¢itasini tutma kdésebendine takiniz — Resim 1.
Hortumu iki boru bilezigi ile dolagimli hava Unitesine
sabitleyiniz — Resim 2
Hortum gergin olmahdir, gerekirse kisaltiniz.

Baca kaplamasini monte ediniz (bakiniz "Aspiratériin montaj
kilavuzu”).

ic baca kaplamasinin delikleri yukari dogru olmalidir.

Aktif karbon filtresinin tazelenmesi

Koku temizleme diizeyini strekli ylksek tutmak igin filtreler normal
kullanimda (giinde yaklasik 1 saat) yaklasik 3-4 ayda bir
tazelenmelidir.

Aktif karbon filtresinin tekrar i1sitiimasina ticari firinda izin verilir.
A Yanma tehlikesi!

Tekrar 1sitma sonrasinda aktif karbon filtresi uzun sire sicak kalir.
Aktif karbon filtresine tekrar 1sitmadan hemen sonra
dokunmayiniz, 6nce sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Sicak akitif karbon filtresini sogumasi icin i1siya dayanikli bir althgin
Uzerine koyunuz.



Bilgiler
Aktif karbon filtresi en fazla 30 defa tekrar isitilabilir ve en az
10 yil sonra degistirilmelidir.

Aktif karbon filtresi normal kullanimda (gtiinde yaklasik 1 saat) en
gec 10 yil icinde degistiriimelidir.

Tazeleme sonrasinda aktif karbon filtresi uzun siire sicak kalir.
Aktif karbon filtresine tazelemeden hemen sonra dogrudan
hassas ylizeyler lizerine yerlestirmeyiniz, dnce sogumasini
bekleyiniz.

Yenilenebilir havalandirma filtresi diigsme sonucu hasar gérebilir.
Hasarlar her zaman disaridan gériinmeyebilir. Disen
yenilenebilir havalandirma filtresini imha ediniz ve yenisi ile
degistiriniz.

Aktif karbon filtresi pirolizde veya 200°C Uzerindeki sicakliklarda
tazelenmemelidir.

Firin tepsisini gizebilecegi icin aktif karbon filtresini tazeleme
sirasinda tel 1zgaraya yerlestiriniz.

Aktif karbon filtresini asla deterjanla, suyla, bulasik makinesinde
veya islak bezle temizlemeyiniz.

Aktif karbon filtresinin 1sitiimasi sonucunda koku olusumu
meydana gelebilir. Odanin iyi havalandiriidigindan emin olunuz
ve gerekirse pencereyi aginiz.

1. Metal yag filtresinin sdkilmesi (bkz. "Davlumbaz kullanim
kilavuzu").

2. Aktif karbon filtresini sékiiniiz. Bu esnada diger eliniz ile alttan
aktif karbon filtresini tutunuz.

3. Aktif karbon filtresini 6nceden isitiimis firinda 120 dakika
200°C'de (dolagimli hava) tekrar i1sitiniz.

4. Aktif karbon filtresinin sogumasini bekleyiniz.

5. Aktif karbon filtresi kullaniniz, yukari kaldiriniz ve tirnagi
kilitleyiniz. Bu esnada diger eliniz ile alttan aktif karbon filtresini
tutunuz.

6. Metal yag filtresinin takilmasi (bkz. "Davlumbaz kullanim
kilavuzu").

BaxHble YKa3aHuA

BHuMmaTenbHO npoyunTanTe AaHHYI MHCTPYKLUMIO U COXPaHuUTe eé.
BesonacHocTb aKcnyaTauum rapaHTMpyeTcA TONbKO Npu
KBanMduuupoBaHHoi cOopke ¢ cobntoaeHneM JaHHON UHCTPYKLMK MO
MOHTaXy. 3a 6e3ynpeyHoCTb GpYHKUMOHUPOBAHWA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HEeC&T MOHTEp.

MoakntoyeHne npubopa AOMKEH MPOU3BOAUTL TONBKO
yﬂOJ‘IHOMO'—IeHHbIVI cneunanuncrt.

Mepea npoBeseHWeM NtoBbIx paboThl BeIKAOYATL Nogady
3NEKTPUYECKOrOo TOKA.

A\ OnacHocTb TpaBm!

Co CTOPOHbI OCTPbIX KPOMOK MK ycTaHoBKe. Mpu ycTaHoBKe Npubopa
BCEraa HazZleBainTe 3alUuTHble NepyaTky.

MoHTaX nepexofHUKa ANA peXuma UMPKYNALUU

CHUMUTE OBLLUMBKY BBITAXHOM TPYyObl (CM. «MHCTPYKUMA no
MOHTa)KY BbITAMXKKMN»).

BcraBbTe nepexoHWK AnA pexxMma LMPKYALMKU B KpeneXKHble
YrOJIKU — PUCYHOK 1.

MpuKpenuTe LWAAHF C NOMOLLbIO ABYX TPYOHBIX 3aXKUMOB

K MepexofH1Ky AnA pexxuma LMpKYNALMU U BO3AYLLIHOMY
naTpy6Ky — PUCYHOK 2.

LLInaHr AomKeH BbITb HATAHYTLIM, YKOPOTUTE €ro

npu HeoBX0AUMOCTH.

YCTaHOBWUTE Ha MECTO OBLLMBKY BbITAXKHOW

TPyObl (CM. «MHCTPYKLMA MO MOHTaXKY BbITAXKM»).

Mpopesu BO BHYTpEHHeW 0BLLIMBKE BbITAYXKHOW TPYObl HanpasneHbl
BBEpPX.

PereHepupoBaHue ¢unbTpa C aKTMUBUPOBAHHbIM
yrném

Y106kl 06ecnednTs Haanexallmi ypoBeHb HeMTpanM3auum 3anaxos,
NP1 HOPMasbHOW 3KCnayaTaumm (exxeaHeBHO NpuM. B Teu. 1 yaca)
HEeoBX0AMMO NPUM. Kaxkable 3—4 MecALa NPOBOAWUTL pereHepaumio
dUNbLTPOB.

Lonyckaetca pereHepauna GuabTpa C akTMBUPOBAHHLIM YrNéM B
00bIYHOM AyXOBOM LUKady.

/\ OnacHocTb oxora!

Mocne pereHepauuu GUNLTP C aKTUBMPOBAHHBIM YrNéM ocTaércA
ropAYMM B TEUEHWE JONToro BpeMeHu. He npukacaiTtech K GuUnbTpy ¢
aKTUBMPOBaHHLIM YINEM cpasy Mocne pereHepauuu, faite emy
OCTbITb.

LnA ocTbiBaHUA NONOXWUTE GUALTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHLIM YrNéM Ha
YKaPOMPOYHYHO NOACTABKY.

YKasaHuA
PereHepaumnio GunbTPOB € aKTUBUPOBAHHBIM YTIEM MOXKHO
MPOBOAMTL A0 TPMALATH pas U UX 3aMeHa A0SMKHA NPOM3BOANTLCA
He pexxe, YeM pas B AeCATb feT.
Mpn HopmanbHOM aKcnyaTaunu (exxeaHeBHO NpUM. B Ted. 1 yaca)
GUNLTPBI C aKTUBMPOBAHHBLIM YIIEM A0MKHBI 3aMEHATLCA HE peXxe,
yeMm pas B AecATb NeT.
Mocne pereHepaunn GULTP C aKTMBUPOBaHHLIM YrNéM OCcTaércA
rOpPAYMM B TEYEHME AONToro BpeMeHu. He knaaute unbTp ¢
aKTMBMPOBAaHHLIM YrNEM cpady Moc/ie pereHepaumnn Ha JIerko
noBpeXkaaeMble NOBEPXHOCTH, AaiTe eMy CHayana AoCTaToyHO
OCTbITb.
ManeHne MOXKeT NPUBECTU K MOBPEXKAEHUIO PereHepupyemblx
OUNLTPOB LIMPKYNALMOHHOrO MoAyNA. OTW NOBPEXAEHNUA He Bceraa
BWAHBI CHapy>x1. YnasLume pereHepupyemble GunbTpbl
LUMPKYNALMOHHOIO MOAYNA HEOBXOAMMO YTUNN3UPOBATL, a Ha UX
MECTO CTaBMUTb HOBbIE.
He pereHepupy#ite GunbTp C aKTMBUPOBAHHLIM YINIEM B PeXUMe
nv(gponquecr(oﬁ CaMOOYMCTKM UNK Npu Temnepatype 6onee 200
o

Ina npouecca pereHepauum NonoKuTe GUIbLTP C aKTMBUPOBAHHbLIM
Yrném Ha peLéTtky, T.K. OH MOXKEeT nouapanartb NPOTUBHMU.

Hwvkoraa He ouuwlaiTe GUABLTP C aKTUBUPOBAHHLIM YIEM C
MOMOLLIbIO YUCTALLMX CPEACTB, BOAbI, B MOCYJOMOEYHOW MaLLunHe
UMK BRXKHON TPAMKOM.

Mpu pereHepaunn GunbTpa ¢ aKTUBUPOBAHHBLIM YTIEM BO3MOXHO
noABneHue 3anaxa. Y6eauTech, Y4To MOMELLEHUE XOPOLLO
NPOBETPEHO U OTKPO#iTe, NPU HEOBXOAUMOCTH, OKHO.

1. CHUMHUTE METaNNIMUECKUI KUPOoYynaBnmMBatoLLMi GuabTp (CM.
«PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaunu BhITAXKKU»).

2. CHUMUTE GUNLTP C aKTUBUPOBaHHLIM yrném. Mpuaepxusante
UNBTP C aKTUBMPOBaHHBIM YrEM APYron PyKOW.

3. PereHepupyite GpuabTPbl C aKTUBUPOBAHHbLIM YINEM B
npeABapuUTENbHO Pa3orpeTom AyxXOBOM LKady B pexume
LUMpKynAuun Bosayxa npu Temneparype 200 °C B TeueHne
120 MUHYT.

4. [laiite dUnNbTPY C aKTUBUPOBAHHLIM YIMEM OCThITh.

5. BcraBbTe GUNLTP C aKTMBMPOBaHHbBIM YI1EM, OTKUHBTE BBEPX U
3awénkHuTe nanky. MNpuaepxusante GUALTP C aKTUBMPOBAHHbLIM
Yrném ApYyron pyKomu.

6. YcTaHOBUTE METANNIUYECKUIA XUPOYNaBnnBatowLmni GunbTp (CM.
«PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaunm BbITAXKKN»).

Olulised markused

Lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt Iabi ja hoidke alles. Turvaline
kasutamine on tagatud ainult siis, kui paigaldamine toimub
vastavalt paigaldusjuhendile. Paigaldatud seadme veatu t66 eest
vastutab paigaldaja.

Seadet voib gaasivarustusega (ilhendada ainult asjaomase
kvalifikatsiooniga tehnik.

Enne mis tahes t66de teostamist lilitage vool vélja.
A\ Vigastuste oht!

teravate servade t6ttu paigaldamise ajal.Seadme paigaldamisel
kandke alati kaitsekindaid.

Ohuringlusjuhiku paigaldamine
Votke maha 166ri kate (vt Ohupuhasti paigaldusjuhend).
Kinnitage 6huringlusjuhik kinnitusnurgikusse - joonis 1.
Kinnitage voolik kahe toruklambriga 6huringlusjuhiku ja
Shuliitimiku kulge - joonis 2.
Voolik peab kinnituma kindlalt, vajaduse korral tehke see
[Ghemaks.
Paigaldage 166ri kate (vt Ohupuhasti paigaldusjuhend).
Seesmise |6drikatte pilud jadvad Ulespoole.

Aktiivsoefiltri uuendamine

Lohnade tohusa eemaldamise tagamiseks tuleb filtreid tavareziimil
kasutamise korral (iga pdev umbes 1 tund) iga 3-4 kuu tagant
regenereerida.

Aktiivsoefiltrit on lubatud regenereerida standardses ahjus.
A\ Poletusoht!

Aktiivsoefilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega kuum. Arge
puudutage aktiivséefiltrit vahetult parast regenereerimist, vaid
laske sellel kdigepealt piisavalt jahtuda.

Kuum aktiivsdefilter asetage jahtumiseks kuumuskindlale alusele.



Markused

Aktiivsoefiltreid saab regenereerida kuni 30 korda ja neid tuleb
vahetada védhemalt 10 aasta tagant.

Aktiivsoefiltreid tuleb tavareziimil kasutamise korral (iga paev
umbes 1 tund) vahetada véhemalt iga 10 aasta jérel.

Aktiivsdefilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega kuum. Arge
asetage aktiivsoefiltrit vahetult parast regenereerimist tundlikule
pinnale, vaid laske sellel kdigepealt piisavalt jahtuda.
Regenereeritavad ringleva ohu filtrid voivad allakukkumise
korral kahjustada saada. Kahjustused ei pruugi alati olla
véljaspoolt margatavad. Allakukkunud regenereeritavad filtrid
kérvaldage ja asendage uutega.

Aktiivsoefiltreid ei tohi regenereerida plroliiisiga voi tunduvalt
kérgemal temperatuuril kui 200°C.

Regenereerimiseks asetage aktiivséefilter restile, kuna
klpsetusplaadid véivad kriimustada.

Aktiivséefiltrite puhastamiseks arge kasutage
puhastusvahendeid, vett, nbudepesumasinat ega méarga lappi.
Aktiivsoefiltri regenereerimisel voidakse tunda I6hna. Veenduge,
et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga ja vajaduse korral avage aken.

1. V6tke maha metallist rasvafilter (vt ,Ohupuhasti kasutusjuhend”).

2. Eemaldage aktiivsoéefilter. Sealjuures hoidke teise kdega
aktiivsoefiltrit alt kinni.

3. Kuumutage aktiivséefiltrit eelsoojendatud ahjus 200 °C juures
(ringleva 6hu reziim) 120 minutit.

4. Laske aktiivsoefiltritel jahtuda.

5.Paigaldage aktiivsoefilter, keerake see Ules ja fikseerige lapats.
Sealjuures hoidke teise kdega aktiivsoefiltrit alt kinni.

6. Paigaldage metallist rasvafilter (vt ,Ohupuhasti kasutusjuhend).

Svarbios nuorodos

Atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg ir jg iSsaugokite. Prietaisas
saugiai naudojimas tik tuomet, jei jis tinkamai sumontuotas,
laikantis Sios montavimo instrukcijos. Jrengimo darbus atliekantis
asmuo atsakingas uz nepriekaistingg veikima statymo vietoje.

Prietaisg prijungti gali tik licencijg turintis kvalifikuotas darbuotojas.

Pries atliekant bet kokius darbus reikia atjungti srovés tiekima.
A\ Pavojus susizeisti!

j astrias briaunas montuojant.Montuodami prietaisg, mavékite
apsaugines pirstines.

Recirkuliacijos kreiptuvo montavimas
ISmontuokite kamino gaubta (Zr. ,Gartraukio montavimo
instrukcija®).
|statykite recirkuliacijos kreiptuva j laikiklj - 1 paveikslas.

Pritvirtinkite vamzdj su dviem vamzdzio apkabomis prie
recirkuliacijos kreiptuvo ir oro jungties - 2 paveikslas.
Zarna turi bt jtempta, todél prireikus jg sutrumpinkite.
Sumontuokite kamino gaubtg (zr. ,Gartraukio montavimo
instrukcija®).

Vidinio kamino aptaiso plySiai turi bati virSuje.

Aktyvintosios anglies filtro athaujinimas
Norint uztikrinti reikiama kvapy iSskyrimo lygj, normaliai naudojant

(kasdien apie 1 valandg) filtrus batina atnaujinti kas 3—4 meénesius.

Aktyvintosios anglies filtras tinkamas atnaujinti jprastinéje
orkaitéje.
A\ Pavojus nudegti!

Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui aktyvintosios anglies filtras dar
ilgai lieka karstas. Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui nelieskite
aktyvintosios anglies filtro, nes jis turi atvésti.

Karstg aktyvintosios anglies filtrg padékite atvésti ant karSciui
atsparaus pagrindo.

Pastabos
Aktyvintosios anglies filtrus galima atnaujinti iki 30 karty ir batina
pakeisti bent po 10 mety.
Normaliai naudojant (kasdien mazdaug 1 valanda) aktyvintosios
anglies filtra reikia pakeisti bent kas 10 mety.
Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui aktyvintosios anglies filtras dar
ilgai lieka karstas. Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui aktyvintosios
anglies filtro nedékite ant jautriy pavirsiy, nes jis pirmiausia turi
pakankamai atvésti.
Nukritus atnaujinamiems recirkuliacinio oro filtrams, jie gali
sugesti. Pazeidimai i$ iSorés yra ne visada matomi. Nukritusius
recirkuliacinio oro filtrus utilizuokite ir pakeiskite naujais.

Aktyvintosios anglies filtro negalima atnaujinti jjungus pirolizés
funkcijg arba nustacius daug aukstesne nei 200 °C
temperatura.

Norédami atnaujinti aktyvintosios anglies filtra, dékite jj ant
groteliy, kadangi kepimo skardos gali susibraizyti.

Aktyvintosios anglies filtro niekada neplaukite su valikliais,
vandeniu, indaplovéje ar nevalykite drégnu skuduréliu.
Atnaujintant aktyvintosios anglies filtrg gali pasklisti kvapas.
Patalpa turi bati gerai védinama, prireikus galima atidaryti langa.

1. ISmontuokite metalinj riebaly filtrg (zr. ,Gartraukio naudojimo
instrukcija®).

2. ISmontuokite aktyvintosios anglies filtra. Kita ranka prilaikykite
aktyvuotos anglies iltra.

3. Aktyvintosios anglies filtrg i anksto pakaitintoje orkaitéje
kaitinkite 200 °C temperatiroje (recirkuliaciniu rezimu)

120 minugiy.

4. Palaukite, kol aktyvintosios anglies filtras atves.

5. |statykite aktyvintosios anglies filtrg, uzlenkite j virSy ir
uzfiksuokite liezuvélj. Kita ranka prilaikykite aktyvuotos anglies
filtra.

6. Jmontuokite metalinj riebaly filtrg (Zr. ,Gartraukio naudojimo
instrukcija®).

Svarigi noradijumi

Uzmanigi izlasiet un saglabajiet o lietoSanas pamacibu.
LietoSana ir drosa tikai tad, ja uzstadi§ana ir tehniski pareiza un
atbilstiga pamacibai. Par pareizu iekartas darbibu uzstadisanas
vieta atbild uzstaditajs.

lerici pievienot drikst tikai sertificéts specialists.
Pirms veicat jebkadus darbus, vienmér atvienojiet elektropadevi.

A\ Savainojumu risks!

ar asam malam ierices uzstadiSanas laika. Uzstadot ierici vienmér
valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Gaisa cirkulacijas kanala uzstadiSana
Ventilacijas kanéla apdares nonemsana (sk. , Tvaiku nosucéja
uzstadiSanas pamaciba”).
lekariet gaisa cirkulacijas kanalu lenka balsteni - 1.attéls
Piestipriniet Sluteni pie gaisa cirkulacijas kanala un gaisa
Iscaurules, izmantojot divas apskavas - 2. attéls
é!utenei jabut nostieptai, vajadzibas gadijuma saisiniet to.
Ventilacijas kanala apdares uzstadisana (sk. ,Tvaiku nosucéja
uzstadiSanas pamaciba”).
Ventilacijas kanala iek$éjas apdares plaksnes spraugai jabut
verstai augsSup.

Aktivas ogles filtra regeneracija

Lai nodroSinatu aromatu filtraciju, normala darba rezima gadijuma

(apméram 1 stunda diena) filtri ir jaatjauno apméram reizi

3—4 meénesos.

Aktivas ogles filtrs paredzéts regeneracijai parasta cepeskrasni.

A Apdegumu risks!

Aktivas ogles filtrs péc atjaunoSanas ilgu laiku ir karsts.
Nepieskarieties aktivas ogles filtram uzreiz péc atjaunoSanas,
vispirms pagaidiet, lidz tas ir pietiekami atdzisis.
Aktivas ogles filtru atdziSanai novietojiet uz karstumizturigas
pamatnes.
Noradijumi
Aktivas ogles filtrus var atjaunot ne vairak ka 30 reizes, un tie
janomaina ne velak ka péc 10 gadiem.
Normala darba rezima gadijuma (apméram 1 stunda diena)
aktivas ogles filtri jamaina vismaz reizi 10 gados.
Aktivas ogles filtrs péc atjaunosanas ilgu laiku ir karsts.
Nenovietojiet aktivas ogles filtru uzreiz péc atjaunos$anas uz
jutigam virsmam, vispirms pagaidiet, lidz tas ir pietiekami
atdzisis.
Regeneréjamais cirkulacijas gaisa filtrs nokritot var tikt bojats.
Bojajumi no arpuses ne vienmér ir redzami. Ja regeneréjamais
cirkulacijas gaisa filtrs ir nokritis, nomainiet un utilizéjiet to.
Aktivas ogles filtrus nedrikst atjaunot, izmantojot pirolizes
procesu vai par 200 °C augstaku temperatlru.
Lai veiktu atjauno$anu, novietojiet aktivas ogles filtru uz rezga,
jo cepamas platis var tikt saskrapétas.
Aktivas ogles filtra tiriSanai nedrikst izmantot tiriSanas lidzek|us,
Udeni, mitras dranas vai mazgat to trauku mazgasanas masina.

Regeneréjot aktivas ogles filtru, var rasties smakas. Nodros$iniet
telpa labu ventilaciju un, ja nepiecieSams, atveriet logu.



1. Nonemiet metala tauku filtru (skatiet , Tvaiku nosucéja lietoSanas
pamaciba”).

2.1znemiet aktivas ogles filtru. Vienlaicigi ar otru roku pieturiet
aktivas ogles filtru no apaksas.

3.200 minutes karséjiet aktivas ogles filtru cepeskrasni 120 °C
temperatlra (ar gaisa cirkulaciju).

4. Laujiet aktivas ogles filtram atdzist.

5. levietojiet aktivas ogles filtru, paceliet to uz augSu un nostipriniet
méliti. Vienlaicigi ar otru roku pieturiet aktivas ogles filtru no
apaksas.

6. Uzstadiet metala tauku filtru (skatiet , Tvaiku noslcéja lietoSanas
pamaciba”).

Wazne wskazowki

Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ i zachowac instrukcje obstugi.
Whytacznie prawidtowy montaz wykonany zgodnie z instrukcja
montazu gwarantuje bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania. Instalator
odpowiedzialny jest za prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia w miejscu
montazu.

Urzadzenie moze podtaczy¢ wytgcznie specjalista z odpowiednimi
uprawnieniami.

Przed preprowadzeniem prac wytaczy¢ doptyw pradu.

A Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen!

podczas instalacji ze wzgledu na ostre krawedzie. Podczas
instalacji urzadzenia zawsze nosic¢ rekawice ochronne.

Montowanie kierownicy powietrza obiegowego
Zdemontowac¢ obudowe kominowg (patrz ,Instrukcja montazu
okapu kuchennego®).

Zawiesic kierownice powietrza na katowniku mocujgcym —
Rysunek 1.

Przymocowa¢ waz do kierownicy powietrza oraz do kré¢ca
powietrza za pomoca dwdch opasek zaciskowych — Rysunek 2.

Waz nie moze luzno zwisa¢ — w razie potrzeby prosze go skrdcic.

Zamontowa¢ obudowe kominowg (patrz ,Instrukcja montazu
okapu kuchennego®).

Szczeliny wewnetrznej obudowy kominowej do gory.

Regeneracja filtra z weglem aktywnym

W celu zapewnienia odpowiedniej neutralizacji zapachéw, przy
standardowym uzytkowaniu filtréw (codziennie przez ok.

1 godzing) nalezy je regenerowac co 3-4 miesigce.

Filtry z weglem aktywnym sa przeznaczone do regeneracji w
piekarnikach, ktére sa ogdlnie dostepne w handlu.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo oparzenia!

Po regeneracii filir z weglem aktywnym pozostaje dtugo goracy.
Nie dotykac filtra z weglem aktywnym bezposrednio po
regeneracji, lecz pozostawi¢ do ostygniecia.

Goracy filtr z weglem aktywnym potozy¢ w celu ostudzenia na
zaroodpornym podtozu.

Wskazowki
Filtry z weglem aktywnym moga by¢ regenerowane
maksymalnie 30 razy i muszg zosta¢ wymienione co najmniej po
10 latach.
Przy standardowym uzytkowaniu filtréw z weglem aktywnym
(codziennie przez ok. 1 godzine) nalezy je wymieniaé co
najmniej co 10 lat.
Po regeneraciji filtr z weglem aktywnym pozostaje diugo goracy.
Bezposrednio po regeneracji nie odktadac filtra z weglem
aktywnym na delikatne powierzchnie, lecz poczekac, az
wystarczajgco ostygnie.
Upadek filtréow recyrkulacyjnych z mozliwoscig regeneracji moze
spowodowac ich uszkodzenie. Uszkodzenia nie zawsze sg
widoczne z zewnatrz. Usung¢ i wymieni¢ zuzyte filtry
recyrkulacyjne z mozliwoscig regeneraciji.
Nie regenerowac filtréw w ramach pyrolizy ani w temperaturze
znacznie przekraczajacej 200°C.
Potozy¢ filtr z weglem aktywnym na czas procesu regeneracji na
ruszcie w celu unikniecia zadrapan na blasze do pieczenia.
Nigdy nie czyscic filtréw z weglem aktywnym podczas
samoczyszczenia, czysci¢ woda, w zmywarce lub mokrg
Sciereczka.
Podczas regeneracii filtra z weglem aktywnym moga wydziela¢
sie rézne zapachy. Upewni¢ sie, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze
wentylowane i w razie potrzeby otworzy¢ okno.

1. Zdemontowaé metalowy filtr przeciwtluszczowy (patrz ,Instrukcja
obstugi okapu®).

2. Wyjac filtr z weglem aktywnym. Drugg reka chwyci¢ przy tym filtr
z weglem aktywnym od spodu.

3. Filtry z weglem aktywnym regenerowac w nagrzanym piekarniku
w temp. 200°C (termoobieg) przez 120 minut.

4. Pozostawic filtr z weglem aktywnym do wystygniecia.

5. Wiozy¢ filtr z weglem aktywnym, nastepnie unies¢ filtr i
zatrzasnaé blokade. Drugg reka chwyci¢ przy tym filtr z weglem
aktywnym od spodu.

6. Zamontowac metalowy filtr przeciwttuszczowy (patrz ,Instrukcja
obstugi okapu®).

Indicatii importante

Cititi cu atentie si retineti aceasta instructiune. Numai la montajul
regulamentar corespunzator acestei instructiuni de montaj este
garantata siguranta la utilizare. Instalatorul este responsabil pentru
functionarea ireprosabila la locul de instalare.

Racordul aparatului se va realiza numai de catre personal calificat
si autorizat.

Inainte de a executa orice lucrare, intrerupeti alimentarea cu
curent electric.

/\ Pericol de ranire!

din cauza muchiilor ascutite in timpul instalarii. in timpul instalérii
aparatului purtati intotdeauna manusi de protectie.

Montarea deflectorului pentru aerul recirculat

Demontati aparatoarea cosului (vezi Instructiunile de montaj ale
hotei”).

Suspendati deflectorul pentru aerul recirculat in suportul de
sustinere - imaginea 1.

Fixati furtunul cu cele doua coliere pentru teava pe deflectorul
pentru aer recirculat si pe conectorul de aer - imaginea 2.
Furtunul trebuie sé fie Intins, daca este necesar, scurtati-|.
Montati aparatoarea cosului (vezi ,Instructiunile de montaj ale
hotei”).

Fantele mastii interioare a cosului de fum trebuie sa fie in sus.

Regenerarea filtrului de carbon activ

Pentru a asigura gradul de separare a mirosului, la o utilizare
obignuita (aprox. 1 ora pe zi), este necesara regenerarea filtrelor
aprox. la fiecare 3-4 luni.

Filtrul de carbon activ se poate regenera intr-un cuptor comercial.
A\ Pericol de arsuri!

Filtrul de carbon activ raméne fierbinte pentru o lunga perioada de
timp dupa regenerare. Nu atingeti filtrul de carbon activ imediat
dupa regenerare; lasati-l mai intai sa se raceasca.
Asezati filtrul de carbon activ fierbinte pe un suport rezistent la
caldura pentru a se raci.

Indicatii

Filtrele de carbon activ pot fi regenerate de cel mult 30 de ori si
vor fi schimbate dupa minim 10 ani de folosinta.

La o utilizare obisnuita (aprox. 1 ora pe zi), filtrele de carbon
activ trebuie schimbate cel putin la fiecare 10 ani.

Filtrul de carbon activ raméne fierbinte pentru o lunga perioada
de timp dupa regenerare. Imediat dupa regenerare, nu agezali
filtrul de carbon activ pe suprafete sensibile; lasati-l mai intéi s&
se raceasca.

Filtrul regenerabil de aer recirculat poate suferi deteriorari in
cazul caderii. Deteriorarile nu sunt intotdeauna vizibile la
exterior. Daca filtrul regenerabil de aer recirculat este deteriorat,
acesta trebuie sa fie eliminat si inlocuit.

Nu efectuati regenerarea filtrului de carbon activ in timpul
pirolizei sau la o temeperatura mai mare de 200°C.

Pentru regenerare, agezati filtrul de carbon activ pe un gratar,
deoarece foile de copt pot zgéria.

Nu curatati niciodata filtrul de carbon activ cu detergent, cu apa,
in masina de spalat vase sau cu o laveta umeda.

Odata cu regenerarea filtrului activ de carbon se pot produce
mirosuri. Verificati ca spatiul sa fie bine aerisit si daca este cazul
deschideti fereastra.
. Demontati filtrul metalic pentru grasimi (vezi ,Instructiunile de
utilizare ale hotei®).
2. Demontati filtrul de carbon activ. Pentru aceasta, introduceti

cealaltd mana sub filtrul de carbon activ.

-

-10 -



3. Regenerati filtrul de carbon activ in cuptorul preincalzit la 200°C
(recirculare aer) pentru 120 minute.

4. L&sati filtrul de carbon activ sa se raceasca.

5. Introduceti filtrul cu carbune activ, rabatati-I in sus si inclichetati
brida. Pentru aceasta, introduceti cealalta mana sub filtrul de
carbon activ.

6. Montati filtrul metalic pentru grasimi (vezi ,Instructiunile de
utilizare ale hotei®).

Fontos tudnivalok

Gondosan olvassa el és 6rizze meg ezt az Utmutatét. Csak a
szerelési utmutaténak megfelel8, szakszer( beszerelés esetén
garantalt az (izembiztonsag. A szerel6 felel6s a feldllitasi helyen
valé kifogastalan mikddéseért.

A készlléket csak hivatalos engedéllyel rendelkez8 szakember
csatlakoztathatja.

Barmilyen munka elvégzése elétt szlintesse meg az aramellatast.
A\ Sériilésveszély!

szerelés kdzben az éles peremek miatt. A készlilék szerelése
kdézben mindig viseljen védbkesztydit.

Keringetettlevego6-terelélap beszerelése
Szerelje le a kiirt6-takardlapokat (lasd a ,Paraelszivé szerelési
utmutatojat”).
Algassza be a keringetettleveg6-terel6lapot a tartdidomba - 1.
abra.
A tdml6t rogzitse két csébilincesel a keringetettleveg6-
terel6lapra és a leveg6csonkra - 2. abra.
A tdmlbnek feszesnek kell lennie, sziikség esetén roviditse le.
Szerelje vissza a kiirté-takardlapokat (lasd a ,Paraelszivo
szerelési utmutatdjat”).
Belsé kirt6-takardlap rései felfelé.

Aktivszén-sziir6 regeneralasa

A szagok megfelel6 semlegesitéséhez a szlréket normal
lzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 éra) kb. 3-4 havonta regeneralni
kell.

Az aktivszén-sz(ir6 kereskedelmi forgalomban kaphatd sit6ben
valé regeneralasra alkalmas.

/\ Egési sériilés veszélye!

Az aktivszén-sz(ir6 a regeneralas utan sokaig forré marad. Ne
érintse meg az aktivszén-sz(irét kdzvetlenll a regeneralas utan,
hanem el6szdr hagyja leh(ilni.

A forrd aktivszén-sz(r6t lehllésig helyezze egy hallo fellletre.

Utasitasok

Az aktivszén-szlir6k max. harmincszor regeneralhatdk, legalabb
tizévente ki kell 6ket cserélni.
Az aktivszén-sz(ir6ket normal lizemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1
ora) legalabb tizévente ki kell cserélni.
Az aktivszén-sz(ird a regeneralas utan sokaig forr6 marad. Ne
helyezze az aktivszén-sz(irét kényes felliletre kdzvetlendl a
regeneralas utan, hanem el8szér hagyja megfelel6en lehdilni.
Ha a regeneréalhat6 légkeringetd sz(rd leesik, megsérulhet. A
sérilések kivllrél nem mindig lathatéak. Artalmatlanitsa és
cserélje ki a leesett regeneralhaté légkeringet6 sz(iréket.
Az aktivszén-sz(irét ne regeneralja pirolizissel vagy 200 °C
feletti h6mérsékleten.
A regeneralasi folyamathoz helyezze az aktivszén-sz(irét egy
rostélyra, mivel a sttétepsik 6sszekarcolddhatnak.
Az aktivszén-sz(irét soha ne tisztitsa tisztitéval, vizzel,
mosogatégépben vagy nedves térl6ruhaval.
Az aktivszén-sz(rd regeneraldsakor szagok képzddhetnek.
Biztositsa a helyiség megfeleld szell§zését és sziikség esetén
nyisson ablakot.

1. Szerelje ki a fém zsirsz(irét (lasd a ,Paraelszivé hasznalati
utasitasat”).

2.Vegye ki az aktivszén-szir6t. Kdzben a masik kezével nydljon az
aktivszén-sz(ir6 ala.

3.Regenerdlja az aktivszén-sziirét 120 percig elémelegitett
s(it6ben 200 °C-on (Iégkeringetés mellett).

4. Hagyja leh(ini az aktivszén-sz(irét.

5.Helyezze be és hajtsa fel az aktivszén-sz(ir6t, majd pattintsa be
a fulet. K&zben a masik kezével nylljon az aktivszén-sz(ir6 ala.

6.Szerelje be a fém zsirsz(ir6t (lasd a ,Paraelszivé hasznalati
utasitasat”).

Pomembni napotki

Skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in jih shranite. Varnost
med uporabo je zagotovljena le v primeru strokovne montaze v
skladu s temi navodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje na
mestu postavitve je odgovoren instalater.

Aparat lahko prikljuci le strokovno osebje z dovoljenjem.
Pred kakrsnimi koli deli na aparatu izkljucite elektricno napajanje.

A\ Nevarnost telesnih poskodb!

zaradi ostrih robov med namestitvijo. Med namestitvijo aparata
vedno nosite zas€itne rokavice.

Namestitev deflektorja
Odstranite okrov jaska (glejte ,Navodila za montaZo nape®).
Vpnite deflektor v pritrdilni kotnik — slika 1.
Cev s cevnima spojkama pritrdite na deflektor in nastavek za
zracno cev — slika 2.
Cev mora biti napeta, zato jo po potrebi skrajSajte.
Namestite okrov jasSka (glejte ,Navodila za montazo nape®).
Zareze notranjega okrova jaska obrnite navzgor.

Regeneracija filtrov z aktivhim ogljem

Filtre je treba pri normalni uporabi (dnevno pribl. 1 uro) regenerirati
na pribl. 3-4 mesece, da zagotovite ucinkovito filtriranje vonjav.
Filter z aktivnim ogljem je primeren za regeneracijo v obicajni
pecici.

A Nevarnost opeklin!

Filter z aktivnim ogljem po regeneraciji dolgo ostane vro€. Filtra z
aktivnim ogljem se neposredno po regeneraciji ne dotikajte,
temve¢ pocakajte, da se dovolj ohladi.

Vroc filter z aktivnim ogljem polozite na podlago, odporno na
vrocino, da se ohladi.

Opombe
Filtre z aktivnim ogljem lahko do 30-krat regenerirate,
najpozneje po 10 letih pa jih je treba zamenjati.

Filtre z aktivnim ogljem je treba pri normalni uporabi (dnevno
pribl. 1 uro) zamenjati najmanj na 10 let.

Filter z aktivnim ogljem po regeneraciji dlje ¢asa ostane vroc.
Filtra z aktivnim ogljem neposredno po regeneraciji ne odlagajte
na obcCutljive povrsine, temvec¢ poc€akajte, da se dovolj ohladi.
Ce obnoviljivi filtri za recirkulacijo zraka padejo, se lahko
poskodujejo. Poskodbe na zunaj niso vedno vidne. Ce so
obnovljivi filtri za recirkulacijo zraka padli, jih zavrzite in
zamenjajte.

Filtrov z aktivnim ogljem ne regenerijajte s programom pirolize
ali pri temperaturah znatno nad 200° C.

Filter z aktivnim ogljem za regeneracijo polozite na reSetko, ker
bi lahko pekac opraskali.

Filtrov z aktivnim ogliem nikoli ne &istite s ¢istili, z vodo, v
pomivalnem stroju ali z vlazno krpo.

Med regeneracijo filtra z aktivnim ogljem se lahko razvijejo
vonjave. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen, in po potrebi
odprite okno.

1. Demontirajte kovinski mascobni filter (glejte ,Navodila za
uporabo nape®).

2. Odstranite filter z aktivnim ogljem. Pri tem z drugo roko spodaj
primite filter z aktivnim ogljem.

3. Filtre z aktivnim oglijem 120 minut regenerirajte v predogreti
pecici pri 200 °C (kroZenje zraka).

4. Pocakajte, da se filtra z aktivnim ogljem ohladita.

5. Vstavite filter z aktivnim ogljem, ga poklopite navzgor in zaskocite
sponko. Pri tem z drugo roko spodaj primite filter z aktivhim
ogliem.

6. Namestite kovinski mascobni filter (glejte ,Navodila za uporabo
nape®).

-11 -



Dulezita upozornéni

Peclivé si pfectéte tento navod a uschovejte ho. Bezpecné
pouzivani je zaru€eno pouze pfi odborné montazi podle tohoto
navodu k montazi. Technik provadeéjici instalaci odpovida za
bezvadné fungovani na misté instalace.

Spotfebi¢ smi zapojovat pouze koncesovany odbornik.

Pfed provadénim jakychkoli praci odpojte pfistroj od rozvodné
sité.

A\ Nebezpeéi poranéni!

ostrymi hranami béhem instalace. Béhem instalace spotfebice
noste vzdy ochranné rukavice.

Montaz cirkulaéni vyhybky

Demontujte kominovy kryt (viz ,Montazni navod odsavace par®).

Zavéste cirkulacni vyhybku do pfidrZzovaciho thelniku —
obrazek 1.

Upevnéte hadici dvéma objimkama na cirkulaéni vyhybku
a vzduchové hrdlo — obrazek 2.

Hadice musi byt napnutd, v pfipadé potieby zkratte.

Namontujte kominovy kryt (viz ,Montazni navod odsavace par®).

Stérbiny vnitiniho kominového krytu smétuji nahoru.

Regenerace aktivniho uhlikového filtru

Aby byl zabezpeceny potfebny stupen filtrovani pachd, je tfeba
filtry pfi normalnim provozu (pfiblizné 1 hodinu denné) zhruba
kazdé 3-4 mésice regenerovat.

Aktivni uhlikovy filtr je povoleny pro regeneraci v bézné pecici
troubé.

A\ Nebezpegéi popaleni!

Aktivni uhlikovy filtr zGstava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu horky.
Nedotykejte se aktivniho uhlikového filtru hned po regeneraci,
nechte ho nejdfive vychladnout.

Polozte horky aktivni uhlikovy filtr pro vychladnuti na podlozku
odolnou proti horku.

Upozornéni

Aktivni uhlikové filtry I1ze regenerovat az 30krat a je tfeba je po
10 letech vyménit.

Aktivni uhlikové filtry se musi pfi normalnim provozu (cca
1 hodinu denné) vymeénit kazdych 10 let.

Aktivni uhlikovy filtr zGstava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu horky.
Aktivni uhlikovy filtr hned po regeneraci nepokladejte na
choulostivé povrchy, nybrz ho nechte dostatecné vychladnout.
Regenerac¢ni filtry pro recirkulaci vzduchu se mohou pfi padu
poSkodit. PoSkozeni nejsou z vnéjsi strany vzdy videét.
Regeneracni filtry pro recirkulaci vzduchu, které vam spadly,
zlikvidujte a vymeénte je za nové.
Aktivni uhlikové filtry neregenerujte pomoci pyrolyzy nebo pfi
teplotach vyrazné vyssich nez 200 °C.
Pro proces regenerace polozte aktivni uhlikovy filtr na rost,
protoze plechy na peceni by se mohly poskrabat.
Aktivni uhlikové filtry nikdy necistéte Cisticimi prostredky, vodou,
v my€ce nadobi nebo mokrym hadrem.
P¥i regeneraci aktivniho uhlikového filtru mize dojit ke vzniku
zapachu. Zajistéte, aby byla mistnost dobfe odvétrana,
a v pfipadé potfeby oteviete okno.

1. Demontujte kovové tukové filtry (viz ,Navod k pouziti odsavace
par®).

2. Demontujte aktivni uhlikovy filtr. Druhou rukou pfitom zespodu
drzte aktivni uhlikovy filtr.

3. Aktivni uhlikovy filtr regenerujte v pfedehiaté troubé pfi 200 °C
(cirkulace vzduchu) po dobu 120 minut.

4. Nechte aktivni uhlikové filtry vychladnout.

5. Nasadte aktivni uhlikovy filtr, pfiklopte jej zpét a uzamknéte ho
zacvaknutim. Druhou rukou pritom zespodu drzte aktivni
uhlikovy filtr.

6. Namontujte kovové tukové filtry (viz ,Navod k pouziti odsavace
par®).

Délezité upozornenia

Tento navod si prosim starostlivo precitajte a uschovajte ho. Len
pri odbornej montazi podla tohto navodu na montaz je zaru¢ena
bezpecnost pri pouzivani. InStalatér je zodpovedny za bezchybnu
funkénost na mieste instalacie.

Spotrebi¢ moéze zapojit vyluéne opravneny (koncesovany)
odbornik.

Pred vykonavanim akychkolvek prac vypnite privod prudu.

A\ Nebezpecenstvo poranenia!

ostrymi hranami v priebehu instalécie. PoCas inStalacie spotrebica
vzdy noste ochranné rukavice.

Montaz cirkula¢nej vyhybky
Demontujte kryt komina (pozri ,Navod na montaz odsavaca
par”).
Zaveste cirkulaénu vyhybku do pridrziavacieho uholnika —
obrazok 1.
Upevnite hadicu pomocou dvoch Uchytiek na cirkulaénu
vyhybku a vzduchové hrdlo — obrazok 2.
Hadica musi byt natiahnutd, v pripade potreby ju skrafte.
Namontujte kryt komina (pozri ,Navod na montaz odsavaca
par’).
Zarezy vnutorného krytu komina smeruju nahor.

Regenerovanie aktivheho uhlikového filtra

Aby sa zabezpecilo u¢inné odstrariovanie pachov, musia sa filtre
pri normalnej prevadzke (priblizne 1 hodinu denne) kazdé 3-4
mesiace regenerovat.

Aktivny uhlikovy filter je mozZné regenerovat v beznej rire na
pecenie.

/\ Nebezpecenstvo popalenia!

Aktivny uhlikovy filter zostava po regeneracnom ohreve dlhy ¢as
hortci. Nedotykajte sa aktivneho uhlikového filtra hned’ po
regenerac¢nom ohreve, ale nechajte ho vychladnut.

Horuci aktivny uhlikovy filter polozte na vychladnutie na
teplovzdornu podlozku.

Upozornenia

Aktivne uhlikové filtre mozno regenerovat aZ tridsatkrat a musia
sa vymenit minimalne po desiatich rokoch.

Aktivne uhlikové filtre sa musia pri normalnej prevadzke (cca 1
hodinu denne) vymenit kazdych 10 rokov.

Aktivny uhlikovy filter zostava po regeneracii dlhy ¢as horuci.
Aktivny uhlikovy filter neodkladajte hned po regeneracii na
chulostivé povrchy, ale nechajte ho dostatoéne vychladnut.
Regeneracné filtre pre recirkulaciu vzduchu sa moézu pri pade
poskodit. Poskodenie nemusi byt zvonku vzdy viditelné.
Zlikvidujte a nahradte regeneracné filtre pre recirkulaciu
vzduchu, ktoré boli vystavené padu.
Aktivne uhlikové filtre neregenerujte pomoci pyrolyzy alebo pri
teplotach vyrazne vyssich nez 200 °C.
Pred zacatim procesu regeneracie polozte aktivne uhlikové filtre
na rost, pretoze plechy na pecenie sa mozu poskriabat.
Aktivne uhlikové filtre nikdy necistite Cistiacimi prostriedkami,
vodou, v umyvacke riadu alebo mokrou handrou.
Pri regenerovani aktivneho uhlikového filtra méze dojst k
rozSireniu zapachu. Uistite sa, Ze priestor je dobre odvetrany a
v pripade potreby otvorte okno.

1. Demontujte tukovy kovovy filter (pozri ,Navod na obsluhu
odsavaca par”).

2. Demontujte aktivny uhlikovy filter. Druhou rukou pritom uchopte
aktivny uhlikovy filter zospodu.

3. Aktivny uhlikovy filter v predhriatej rire na pecenie regeneruje pri
200°C (cirkulacia vzduchu) 120 minut.

4. Aktivny uhlikovy filter nechajte vychladnut.

5. Nasadte aktivny uhlikovy filter, vyklopte ho smerom hore
a zaistite sponu. Druhou rukou pritom drzte aktivny uhlikovy filter
zospodu.

6. Namontujte tukovy kovovy filter (pozri ,Navod na obsluhu
odsdavaca par").

-12-



Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte i Cuvajte ove upute za uporabu. Samo kod
pravilne ugradnje sukladno ovim uputama za montazu je
zajamcena sigurnost tijekom uporabe. Instalater je odgovoran za
besprijekorno funkcioniranje na mjestu postavljanja.

Samo ovlasteno struéno osoblje smije prikljuciti uredaj.
Prije izvrSenja svih radova iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od ozljede!

zbog ostrih rubova prilikom instalacije. Tijekom instalacije uredaja
uvijek nosite zastitne rukavice.

Montaza ventilatora
Demontirajte oblogu dimnjaka (vidi ,Upute za montazu kuhinjske
nape®).
Ventilator objesite na pridrzni kutni nastavak - slika1.
Crijevo s dvije cijevne obujmice pri¢vrstite na ventilator i
nastavak za zrak - slika 2.
Crijevo mora biti zategnuto, po potrebi ga skratite.
Montirajte oblogu dimnjaka (vidi ,Upute za montazu kuhinjske
nape”).
Proreze unutarnje obloge dimnjaka prema gore.

Regeneracija filtra s aktivhim ugljenom

Kako biste omogudili filtriranje neugodnih mirisa, trebate
regenerirati filire kod normalnog rada (dnevno otprilike 1 sat)
svaka 3-4 mjeseca.

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom je dopusten za regeneraciju u
standardnoj pecnici.

A\ Opasnost od opeklina!

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vrué.
Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ne dodirujte odmah nakon regeneracije,
ve¢ ga ostavite da se ohladi.

Vrudi filtar s aktivnim ugljenom stavite na podlogu otpornu na
toplinu kako bi se ohladio.

Napomene
Filtri s aktivnim ugljenom mogu se regenerirati do 30 puta i valja
ih zamijeniti najmanje svakih 10 godina.
Filtre s aktivnim ugljenom valja zamijeniti kod normalnog rada
(dnevno otprilike 1 sat) najmanje svakih 10 godina.

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vrué.
Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ne stavljajte odmah nakon
regeneracije na osjetljive povrsine, ve¢ ga najprije ostavite da se
dovoljno ohladi.

Regenerirajudi filtri za opto¢ni zrak mogu se ostetiti uslijed pada.
Ostecenja nisu uvijek vidljiva izvana. Zbrinite i zamijenite
regenerirajuce filtre za optocni zrak koji su pali.

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom ne regenerirajte u pirolizi ili znatno
iznad 200°C.

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom stavite na reSetku za proces
regeneracije jer bi se limovi za pe€enje mogli ostetiti.

Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom nikada ne Cistite sredstvima za
¢iS¢enje, vodom, u perilici posuda ili viaznom krpom.

Pri regeneraciji filtra s aktivnim ugljenom moze doci do
nastajanja neugodnih mirisa. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro
prozrac¢ena i po potrebi otvorite prozor.

1. Izvadite metalni filtar za masnocu (vidi ,Upute za uporabu
kuhinjske nape®).

2. |zvadite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom. Pritom drugom rukom uhvatite
ispod filtra s aktivnim ugljenom.

3. Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom regenerirajte u zagrijanoj pe¢nici na
200°C (ventilator) u trajanju od 120 minuta.

4. Ostavite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom da se ohladi.

5. Stavite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom, preklopite prema gore i uglavite
spojnicu. Pritom drugom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra s aktivnim
uglienom.

6. Ugradite metalni filtar za masnocu (vidi ,Upute za uporabu
kuhinjske nape®).

BamHu yKka3aHuA

MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO HACTOALLOTO PBKOBOACTBO M [0 CbXpaHeTe.
Camo npw KayecTBeHO Brpa)kaaHe CbrnacHO Tasu MHCTPYKUMA 3a
MOHTa)K Ce rapaHT1pa curypHoctTa npv pabora. MHcTanupalumar e
OTroBOPEH 3a 6e3ynpeyHoTo GYHKUMOHUPAHe Ha MACTOTO Ha
nocTaesHe.

Camo cepTudULMpaH cneumanicT uMa nNpaso Aa CBbp3Ba ypeaa.

Mpeavn M3MbNHEHWETO Ha KakBUTO M Aa e paboTu cnpeTe
€NeKTPMYECKOTO 3axpaHBaHe.

/A\ OnacHocT oT HapaHABaHe!

nopaau ocTpu pb6oBe Mo Bpeme Ha WHcTanauumATa. o Bpeme Ha
WHCTanauuATa Ha ypeza BUHarv HoceTe NpeanasHi pbKaBuLM.

MoHTHUpaHe Ha KJiFoua 3a peLMpKynupall Bb3ayxX

JemoHTupaiite obLumMBKaTa Ha AMMoOoTBoAA (BXK. "MHCTpYKUMA 3a
MOHTaXX Ha abcopOBatopa").

OkaueTe Kntoya 3a peunpKyampatl Bb3ayx B 3a4bpyKalluA BUHKEN -
dur. 1.

3aKpeneTe MapKyya ¢ ABe CKoOM 3a TpBOM BPXY Kitoya 3a
peuupKynMpaLl Bb3AyX U HaKkpaiH1Ka 3a Bb3ayx - Gur. 2.
MapkyubT TpAGBa Aa e oBTerHart, Npu Hyxzaa cKbeeTe.
MoHTupaiTe obumBKaTa Ha AMmooTBoAa (BX. "MHCTpyKumA 3a
MOHTaX Ha abcopbatopa").

OTBOP®BT Ha BbTpeLlLHaTa o6LUMBKa Ha AMMOOTBOAA € Harope.

PereHepupaHe Ha $uNTbpa C aKTUBEH BbITIEH

3a na ce rapaHTvpa CTemneHTa Ha OTCTPaHABaHE Ha MUPH3MK,
dunTpuTe TPAGBA Aa Ce pereHepuUpart Npu HopmarnHa pabota (okono 1
yac Ha AeH) npubn. Ha Bceku 3-4 mecela.

OUNTBLPBT C aKTUBEH BBITIEH MOXE [1a Ce pereHepupa B 0OUKHOBEHA
PypHa.

/\ OnacHocT oT usrapaHe!

®OuUNTLPBT C aKTUBEH BbITIEH OCTaBa AbAro BpeMe crnea
pereHepupaHe ropely. He fokocBaiTe GunTbpa ¢ aKTMBEH BbrieH
ZMPEeKTHO crell pereHepupaHe, a NbpBo ro ocTaBeTe a ce oxnaau.
MocTaBeTe ropeLuma GUNTLP C aKTUBEH BbITIEH BbPXY YCTOMYMBA Ha
TONNMHA NOANOMKKA 33 OXNaXKAaHe.

YKkasaHue

DunNTpUTE C aKTUBEH BBITIEH MoraT Aa ce pereHepupar 4o 30 nbtv
¥ TpAGBa Hai-mManko cned 10 roanHu aa ce CMeHAT.

dunTpuTe C aKTUBEH BBIMEH TPAOBA Aa Ce CMEHAT NpU HopMasnHa
pabota (okono 1 yac Ha ZieH) Hai-manko Ha Bcekn 10 roavHu.

DUNTBLPBT C aKTUBEH BbIMEH OCTaBa AbAro Bpeme cnea
pereHepupaHe ropetl. He nocraeante unTbpa C aKTMBEH BbIIEH
AVPEKTHO cnej pereHepupaHe BbpXy YyBCTBUTEHU NMOBbPXHOCTH,
a MbPBO ro ocTaBeTe Aa ce OXNaau.

PereHepvpalumnte ce GUNTpM 3a UMPKYNaLUMOHEH Bb3AYX Morar Aa
ce noBpeAAT Npu nasaxe. [oBpeanTe He BUHArM Ce BXAAT OTBBH.
MU3xBbpnanTe 1 CMeHANTe nagHanuTe pereHepupaLLm ce Guntpu 3a
LMPKyNaLuMoHeH Bb3ayX.

He pereHepupaitte unTpUTE C aKTMBEH BBITIEH B MUPOM3a UK
npu MHoro Haa 200°C.

MocTaBeTe puUNTLPa C aKTUBEH BBLIMEH 3a npoueca Ha
pereHepupaHe BbPXy Ckapa, Tbi KaTo TaBuTe Morar Ja ce
Hazpackar.

Hvkora He nouncTBaiTe GUATBHPA C aKTUBEH BBIJIEH C MOYUCTBALLM
npenaparu, ¢ BoAa, B CbAOMUANIHA MaLLWHA UK C BRaXKHa Kbpna.
Mpwu pereHepupaHe Ha GUNTbPA C aKTUBEH BBLITIEH MOXe Aa ce
CTUrHe Ao oBpasyBaHe Ha MUPU3MK. YBepeTe ce, Ye NOMELLEHUETO
e no6pe NPOBETPEHO M OTBOPETE MPH HyXAa NPO30opeLl.

1. JemoHTHpanTe MeTanHua GuUNTbp 3a MasHuHa (BXK. "YnbTBaHe 3a
eKcnnoarauma Ha abcopbatopa”).

2. lemoHTHpanTe GunTbpa C aKTMBeH BbreH. [1pu ToBa ¢ apyrata
pbKa xBaHeTe NoA GuATbpa C aKTUBEH BBITIEH.

3. PereHepupante ¢puntbpa C akTMBEH BbIMEH B NPeABapUTENHO
sarpAarta ¢ypHa npv 200°C (umpKynauma Ha Bb3ayxa) 3a 120
MUHYTH.

4. OcTaBeTe puITHPA C aKTUBEH BBITIEH Aa CE OXNIakM.

5.TMocTaBeTe GpunTbpa C aKTUBEH BBITIEH, HAKNOHETE Harope U
dukcupaiTe eanyeto. [pu ToBa € ApyraTta pbKa XBaHeTe Nnoza
dUNTBLPA C aKTUBEH BbIIEH.

6. MoHTMpanTe MeTanHuA GuUATHP 3a MasHUHa (BXK. "YNbTBaHe 3a
ekcnnoarauma Ha abcopBatopa”).
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Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo i saCuvajte ga. Samo u slucaju
strucne ugradnje u skladu sa ovim uputstvom za montazu
zagarantovana je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater je
odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje na mestu postavke.

Samo obucena kvalifikovana osoba moze povezati ureda;.
Pre nego $to bilo Sta uradite, iskljucite dovod struje.

A Opasnost od povrede!

zbog ostrih ivica tokom instalacije. Tokom instalacije uredaja uvek
nosite zastitne rukavice.

Montaza deflektora vazduha
Demontirajte oblogu kamina (pogledajte ,Uputstvo za montazu
aspiratora”).
Zakacite deflektor vazduha na ugaoni nosac — slika 1.

Pric¢vrstite crevo za deflektor vazduha i odvod za vazduh
pomodu dve Selne — slika 2.

Crevo mora da bude zategnuto, po potrebi ga skratite.

Montirajte oblogu kamina (pogledajte ,Uputstvo za montazu
aspiratora”).

Useci unutrasnje obloge kamina treba da budu okrenuti na gore.

Regeneracija filtera sa aktivhim ugljem

Da bi se obezbedilo efikasno izvlaCenje mirisa, filter mora da se
regeneriSe pri normalnom radu (oko sat vremena dnevno) na
svaka 3-4 meseca.

Filter sa aktivnim ugljem se sme regenerisati u rernama koje su
dostupne u trgovinama.

A\ Opasnost od opekotina!

Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nakon regeneracije ostaje duze vreme
vrué. Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nemojte dodirivati neposredno
nakon regeneracije, satekajte prvo da se dovoljno ohladi.

Vru¢ filter sa aktivnim ugljem ostavite da se ohladi na podlozi koja
je otporna na visoke temperature.

Napomene
Filteri sa aktivnim ugljem se mogu regenerisati do 30 puta i
moraju se zameniti najmanje nakon 10 godina.
Filter sa aktivnim ugljem mora da se zameni pri normalnom radu
(oko sat vremena dnevno) najmanje na svakih 10 godina.

Nakon regeneracije filter sa aktivnim ugljem ostaje duze vreme
vrué. Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nemojte stavljati na osetljive
povrsine neposredno nakon regeneracije, sacekajte prvo da se
dovoljno ohladi.
Usled pada moze doci do oStecenja filtera za cirkulaciju vazduha
za viSekratnu upotrebu. Oste¢enja nisu uvek uocljiva spolja.
Filtere za cirkulaciju vazduha za viSekratnu upotrebu uvek
uklonite i zamenite ukoliko su pali.
Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nemojte da regeneriSite pomodéu
pirolize ili na temperaturama znatno viS§im od 200°C.
Kod postupka regeneracije postavite filter sa aktivnim uglijem na
reSetku, zato Sto pleh moze da se izgrebe.
Filter sa aktivnim ugljem nikada nemojte Cistiti deterdzentom,
vodom, vlaznom krpom ili prati u masini za pranje posuda.
Prilikom regeneracije filtera sa aktivnim ugljem moze do¢i do
stvaranja mirisa. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava i
otvorite prozor ukoliko je potrebno.

1. Demontirajte metalni filter (pogledajte ,Uputstvo za upotrebu
aspiratora®).

2. Skinite filter sa aktivnim ugljem. Pri tome drugom rukom odozdo
pridrzavajte filter sa aktivnim ugljem.

3. Filter sa aktivnim ugljem regeneriSite u prethodno zagrejanoj
rerni na 200°C (cirkulacija vazduha) 120 minuta.

4. Sacekajte da se ohladi filter sa aktivnim ugljem.

5. Postavite filter sa aktivnim ugljem, poklopite ge nagore i zabravite
rezu. Pri tome drugom rukom odozdo pridrzavajte filter sa
aktivnim ugljem.

6. Montirajte metalni filter (pogledajte ,Uputstvo za upotrebu
aspiratora®).

BaXHM HanomeHU

BHumartenHo npouutajte ro oBa ynarcteo v vysajte ro. Camo co
CTpy4YHa MOHTa)Ka CorflacHoO oBa ynaTcTBO 3a MOHTaKa €
3arapaHTMpaHa 6esbeaHocTa npu ynotpeba Ha ypeaot. MHcTanatepot
€ 0ZAroBOpeH 3a 6ecnpeKkopHO GYHKLUMOHUPaHse Ha MeCTOoTO Ha
noctaByBatbe.

Camo nuueHumMpaH cneumnjanucT cMee fa ro npuKyyYy ypeaor.

Mpexn paboterse 6uno Kakea paboTa, UCKyYeTe ro HamnojyBaHeTo.
A\ OnacHocT oA noepepaa!l

04 ocTpuTe paBoBu 3a BpeMe Ha WHCTanauumjata. 3a Bpeme Ha
WHCTanauujata Ha ypeaoT, CEeKoralll HOCETe 3alUTUTHU paKaBuLK.

MoHTHpajTe cenapaTop 3a LMPKYNMPauKMOT BO3AQYX

JeMoHTUparbe Ha MacKkaTa Ha KaMUHOT (BMAM ,YNaTcTBo 3a
MOHTa)Ka Ha acnuparoot”).

3akaueTe ro cenapaTtopoT 3a LUMPKYNIMPaYKK BO3AYX Ha arofnHUOT
Apxau - cnukal.

MpuuBpcTETE O LPEBOTO M BO3AYLUHUTE MNIA3HULM Ha cenapaTopoT
32 UMPKYNMpauKu BO3ZyX CO ABe CTEru 3a LPEeBo - ClMKa 2.
LipeBoTo mopa aa 6uae 3aterHato, no notpeba ckpatete ro.
MoHTUpatrbe Ha MackaTa Ha KaMWHOT (BUAM ,YNaTCTBO 38 MOHTaXa
Ha acnuparoot”).

Mpouenute Ha BHaTpeLLUHaTa Macka Ha kaMuHoT Tpeba aa buaar
Harope.

UcuucteTe ru GunTpuUTe 3a aKTUBEH jarneH

3a pa ce 06e3benmn HamanyBahe Ha CTEMNeHOT Ha MUPHUC, Mopa
GUNTPUTE BO HOPMASIEH PEXMM (AHEBHO oKony 1 yac) peloBHO Aa ce
pereHepupaar oTnpuInKa Ha cekou 3-4 meceum.

dunTepoT co aKkTUBEH jarneH e 0406peH 3a pereHepuparse BO
KOoMepLuMjanHa pepHa.

/A\ OnacHoCT oA U3ropeHuLm!

PUnTEpoT CO aKTUBEH jarfieH ocTaHyBa A0S0 BPEME KEXOK Mo
pereHepupareTo. He r1 gonupajte untpute CO aKTUBEH jarneH
Be/HalLl No pereHepupareTo, TyKy octaBeTe fa ce onaaar.
ellknTe GUATPKU CO aKTUBEH jarfieH ocTaBeTe Iy Aa ce onajar Ha
noAanora oTnopHa Ha TonauHa.

HanomeHnu

DunTpuUTe 32 aKTUBEH jarneH MoXe Aa ce pereHepupaar Ao 30 natu
“ Mopa Aa ce 3ameHaT Hajmanky no 10 roamHu.

DunTpUTEe CO aKTUBEH jarneH Mopa Aa ce 3ameHart BO HopMaseH
pexum (AHeBHO okosy 1 yac) Hajmasnky Ha cexkoun 10 roanHu.
DUNTEpoT CO aKTUBEH jarneH ocTaHyBa A0/T0 BPEME XEXOK No
pereHepupameTo. He rn gonupajre Guntpute co akTMBeH jarnieH
BeAHAaLL MO pereHepmpaHeTo U He M NocTaByBajTe AUPEKTHO Ha
YyBCTBUTESTHM NOBPLUKWHK, TYKY NPBO OCTaBeTe Aa ce onajar.
LinpKynaunoH1te ounTpm LUTO Ce pereHepupaar MoXxe Aa ce
owrTerar npu nafawe. OwTeTyBarara He ce cekorall BUAnvMBeu
oaHaasop. N3BageTe v M 3amMeHeTe v nagHaTuTe LMpKyaunoHu
GUNTPK LWITO Ce pereHepupaar.
He ru pereHepupajte GpuaTpuTe CO aKTUBEH jarneH BO NMPonusa unu
Haa 200°C.
MocTaBeTe ro puUATEpOT 3a aKTUBEH jarfiieH 3a NpoLecoT Ha
pereHepupame Ha peLueTka, buaejku Moxxke aa rv usrpebe Tasute
3a neyeme.
HuKoraw He r1 yuctete GUNTPUTE 3a aKTUBEH jarneH co cpeacTsa
3a uncTere, Co BOAA, BO MallMHa 3a CaloBM UNKU CO BAIAXKHA Kpra.
Mpwv pereHepuparse Ha GUATEPOT CO aKTUBEH jarfieH MoXe Aa ce
cosaanar mupuabu. MpoBepeTe aanu npoctopujata e 406po
MPOBETPEHA M aKo € NOTPeBHO OTBOPETE HEKOj NPO3opeL.

1. JemoHTa)Ka Ha MeTanHuTe QUATPM 3a MacHOTUK (BuAeTe BO
,ynarcTBo 3a ynotpeba Ha acnupartoport”).

2. PasamoHTUpajTe ro puntepoT co akTuBeH jarneH. Nputoa, co apyrata
paka darete noa GUATPUTE CO aKTUBEH jarneH.

3. PereHepupajte r ¢puntpute co aktuBeH jarneH 120 MUHyTH Ha
200°C (uMpKynau1MoHeH Bo3ayx) BO MPETXOAHO 3arpeaHa pepHa.

4. OcTaBeTe Aa ce onaaar QUATPUTE 3a aKTUBEH jarneH.

5.BmeTHeTe 1 GuNTpUTE CO aKTUBEH jarneH, MPeKnoneTe rm Harope u
Heka ce BKJionu jasnyeto. Nputoa, co apyrarta paka darete nog
UNTPUTE CO aKTUBEH jarneH.

6. MoHTa)ka Ha MmeTanHuTe GUATpY 3a MacHOTUM (BUAETE BO ,.YNaTCTBO
3a ynoTpeba Ha acnvpartopot®).
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	Wichtige Hinweise
	: Verletzungsgefahr!

	Umluftweiche montieren
	■ Schlauch mit den zwei Rohrschellen an Umluftweiche und Luftstutzen befestigen - Bild 2.
	■ Kaminverblendung montieren (siehe „Montageanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube“).
	Aktivkohlefilter regenerieren
	: Verbrennungsgefahr!


	Hinweise
	1. Metallfettfilter ausbauen (siehe „Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube“).
	2. Aktivkohlefilter ausbauen. Dabei mit der anderen Hand unter den Aktivkohlefilter fassen.
	3. Aktivkohlefilter im vorgeheizten Backofen bei 200°C (Umluft) für 120 Minuten regenerieren.
	4. Aktivkohlefilter abkühlen lassen.
	5. Aktivkohlefilter einsetzen, nach oben klappen und Lasche einrasten. Dabei mit der anderen Hand unter den Aktivkohlefilter fassen.
	6. Metallfettfilter einbauen (siehe „Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube“).
	Important notes
	: Risk of injury!

	Installing circulating-air points
	■ Attach hose to circulating air switch and air pipe connector using two pipe clips – Fig. 2.
	■ Install flue duct (see “Installation instructions for the extractor hood”).
	Regenerating the activated charcoal filter
	: Risk of burns!




	Notes
	1. Remove the metal grease filter (see “Instruction manual for the extractor hood”).
	2. Remove the activated charcoal filter. When you do this, take hold of the activated charcoal filter from underneath with your other hand.
	3. Heat the activated charcoal filter for 120 minutes at 200 °C in the oven (preheated) using air recirculation mode.
	4. Allow the activated charcoal filter to cool down.
	5. Insert the activated charcoal filter, swing it up and lock the tab in place. When you do this, take hold of the activated charcoal filter from underneath with your other hand.
	6. Fit the metal grease filter (see “Instruction manual for the extractor hood”).
	Viktiga anvisningar
	: Skaderisk!

	Montera kolfiltermodulen
	■ Fäst slangen i kolfiltermodulen och rörstosen med de två rörklämmorna – Bild 2.
	■ Montera beklädnaden (se ”Monteringsanvisning till spisfläkten”).
	Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret
	: Risk för brännskador!!




	Anvisning
	1. Ta ur metallfiltret (se fläktens bruksanvisning).
	2. Ta ur det aktiva kolfiltret. Håll samtidigt med andra handen under det aktiva kolfiltret.
	3. Regenerera det aktiva kolfiltret i förvärmd ugn med varmluft på 200°C i 120 minuter.
	4. Låt det aktiva kolfiltret svalna.
	5. Sätt i det aktiva kolfiltret, fäll upp och snäpp fast fliken. Håll samtidigt med andra handen under det aktiva kolfiltret.
	6. Sätta i metallfiltret (se fläktens bruksanvisning).
	ê Monteringsveiledning
	Viktige merknader
	: Fare for skade!

	Montering av sirkulasjonsspor

	■ Fest slangen med to rørklammer til sporet for omluft og til luftstussen – bilde 2.
	■ Monteres pipeblenden (se “Monteringsveiledning for damphetten”).
	Regenerere aktivtkullfilter
	: Fare for forbrenning!




	Merknader
	1. Ta ut metallfettfilteret (se "Bruksanvisning for avtrekkshetten").
	2. Ta ut aktivkullfilteret. Hold samtidig med den andre hånden under aktivkullfilteret.
	3. Regenerer kullfilteret i den forvarmede stekeovnen på 200°C (sirkulasjonsluft) i 120 minutter.
	4. La aktivkullfilteret avkjøles.
	5. Sett inn aktivkullfilteret, vipp det opp og la tappen klikke på plass. Hold samtidig med den andre hånden under aktivkullfilteret.
	6. Sett inn metallfettfilteret (se "Bruksanvisning for avtrekkshetten").
	Tärkeitä ohjeita
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!

	Ilmavirran ohjaimen asennus
	■ Kiinnitä letku kahdella putkikiristimellä ilmanvirran ohjaimeen ja asennuskaulukseen – kuva 2.
	■ Asenna hormisuojus (katso „Liesituulettimen asennusohje“).
	Aktiivihiilisuodattimen regenerointi
	: Palovammojen vaara!




	Huomautuksia
	1. Irrota metallinen rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen käyttöohje").
	2. Irrota aktiivihiilisuodatin. Pidä samalla toisella kädellä kiinni aktiivihiilisuodattimen pohjasta.
	3. Regeneroi aktiivihiilisuodatinta esilämmitetyssä uunissa lämpötilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma) 120 minuuttia.
	4. Anna aktiivihiilisuodattimen jäähtyä.
	5. Aseta aktiivihiilisuodatin paikalleen, käännä ylöspäin ja lukitse kieleke. Pidä samalla toisella kädellä kiinni aktiivihiilisuodattimen pohjasta.
	6. Asenna metallinen rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen käyttöohje").
	Vigtigt
	: Fare for kvæstelser!

	Cirkulationsføring monteres
	■ Fastgør slangen til cirkulationsføring og luftstuds med de to rørspændebånd – Fig. 2.
	■ Monter aftræksbeklædningen (se „Emhættens monteringsvejledning“).
	Regenerering af aktivt kulfilter
	: Fare for forbrænding!




	Anvisninger
	1. Afmonter metalfedtfiltret (se "Emhættens brugsvejledning“).
	2. Afmonter det aktive kulfilter. Hold samtidig den anden hånd under det aktive kulfilter.
	3. Opvarm det aktive kulfilter 120 minutter i den forvarmede ovn ved 200 °C (cirkulationsluft).
	4. Lad det aktive kulfilter køle af.
	5. Sæt det aktive kulfilter ind, klap det op, og lad lasken gå i indgreb. Hold samtidig den anden hånd under det aktive kulfilter.
	6. Monter metalfedtfiltret (se "Emhættens brugsvejledning“).
	Consejos y advertencias
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!

	Montar el desvío de circulación de aire
	■ Sujetar la manguera mediante la abrazadera correspondiente en el desvío de circulación de aire y el tubo – Fig. 2.
	■ Montar la cobertura de la chimenea (ver las «Instrucciones de montaje par a la campana de extracción de vahos»).
	Regenerar el filtro de carbón activo
	: ¡Peligro de quemaduras!




	Notas
	1. Desmontar el filtro de metal antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la campana extractora»).
	2. Desmontar el filtro de carbón activo. Agarrar por debajo el filtro de carbón activo con la otra mano.
	3. Efectuar la regeneración del filtro de carbón activo en el horno precalentado y a 200°C (recirculación de aire) durante 120 minutos.
	4. Dejar enfriar el filtro de carbón activo.
	5. Colocar el filtro de carbón activo, plegarlo hacia arriba y encajar la lengüeta. Al mismo tiempo, agarrar con la otra mano por debajo del filtro de carbón activo.
	6. Montar el filtro de metal antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la campana extractora»).
	Indicações importantes
	: Perigo de ferimentos!

	Montagem do separador da circulação de ar
	■ Fixar o tubo flexível com as duas braçadeiras no separador de circulação de ar e no bocal de admissão de ar – Fig. 2.
	■ Montar o painel decorativo da chaminé (ver «Instruções de Montagem do exaustor»).
	Regenerar filtro de carvão ativo
	: Perigo de queimaduras!




	Notas
	1. Desmonte o filtro metálico de gorduras (ver "Manual de instruções do exaustor").
	2. Desmonte o filtro de carvão ativo. Com a outra mão, segure o filtro de carvão ativo por baixo.
	3. Regenere os filtros de carvão ativo durante 120 minutos no forno preaquecido a 200°C (ar circulante).
	4. Deixe o filtro de carvão ativo arrefecer.
	5. Coloque o filtro de carvão ativo, vire-o para cima e engate a patilha. Com a outra mão, segure o filtro de carvão ativo por baixo.
	6. Monte o filtro metálico de gorduras (ver "Manual de instruções do exaustor").
	Recommandations importantes
	: Risque de blessure !

	Monter le clapet aiguillant sur le mode Recyclage de l’air
	■ Fixez le flexible à l’aide de deux colliers contre l’aiguillage d’air et le manchon à air – Figure 2.
	■ Montez le capot de cheminée (voir la « Notice de montage de la hotte aspirante »).
	Régénération du filtre à charbon actif
	: Risque de brûlure !




	Remarques
	1. Démonter le filtre à graisse métallique (voir « Notice d'utilisation de la hotte aspirante »).
	2. Démontez le filtre à charbon actif. Pour ce faire, placez l’autre main sous le filtre à charbon actif et saisissez-le.
	3. Régénérez le filtre à charbon actif dans un four préchauffé (chaleur ventilée) à 200°C pendant 120 minutes.
	4. Laisser refroidir le filtre à charbon actif.
	5. Insérez le filtre à charbon actif, rabattez-le vers le haut et enclenchez la patte. Pour ce faire, placez l’autre main sous le filtre à charbon actif et saisissez-le.
	6. Monter le filtre à graisse métallique (voir « Notice d'utilisation de la hotte aspirante »).
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen
	: Risico van letsel!

	Luchtgeleider monteren
	■ Slang met de twee buisklemmen bevestigen aan de luchtgeleider en het luchtafvoeraansluitstuk – afb. 2.
	■ Schoorsteenafscherming monteren (zie „Montagehandleiding van de afzuigkap”).
	Actief koolfilter regenereren
	: Gevaar voor verbranding!




	Aanwijzingen
	1. Metalen vetfilter demonteren (zie „gebruiksaanwijzing bij de afzuigkap“).
	2. Actieve koolfilter demonteren. Daarbij dient u hem met de andere hand te ondersteunen.
	3. Actief koolfilter in voorverwarmde oven bij 200°C (circulatielucht) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.
	4. Actieve koolfilter laten afkoelen.
	5. Actieve koolfilter inbrengen, naar boven klappen en het lipje in laten klikken. Daarbij dient u hem met de andere hand te ondersteunen.
	6. Metalen vetfilter monteren (zie de „gebruiksaanwijzing bij de afzuigkap“).
	Avvertenze importanti
	: Pericolo di lesioni!

	Montaggio del deflettore aria
	■ Fissare il tubo flessibile con due fascette stringitubo a deflettore aria e bocchettone aria – Figura 2.
	■ Montare il rivestimento del camino (ved. «Istruzioni d’uso della cappa di aspirazione del vapore»).
	Rigenerazione del filtro a carbone attivo
	: Pericolo di ustioni!




	Avvertenze
	1. Rimuovere il filtro grassi metallico (vedere “Istruzioni per l'uso della cappa di aspirazione”).
	2. Smontare il filtro a carbone attivo. Con l’altra mano, afferrare il filtro a carbone attivo da sotto.
	3. Rigenerare il filtro a carbone attivo in forno preriscaldato a 200°C (combinazione con aria) per 120 minuti.
	4. Lasciare raffreddare il filtro a carbone attivo.
	5. Inserire il filtro a carbone attivo, piegarlo verso l'alto e innestare la linguetta. Con l’altra mano, afferrare il filtro a carbone attivo da sotto.
	6. Installare il filtro grassi metallico (vedere “Istruzioni per l'uso della cappa di aspirazione”).
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!

	Συναρμολόγηση της επένδυσης καμινάδας
	■ Στερεώστε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα με τους δύο κολιέδες σωλήνων στην εκτροπή ανακυκλούμενου αέρα και το στόμιο αέρα – Εικόνα 2.
	■ Συναρμολογήστε την επένδυση της καμινάδας (βλ. ”Οδηγίες τοποθέτησης του απορροφητήρα”).
	Αναγέννηση του φίλτρου ενεργού άνθρακα
	: Κίνδυνος ζεματίσματος!
	Υποδείξεις




	1. Αφαιρέστε το μεταλλικό φίλτρο λίπους (βλέπε "Οδηγίες χρήσης του απορροφητήρα").
	2. Αφαιρέστε το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα. Γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το άλλο χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα.
	3. Αναγεννήστε το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα στον προθερμασμένο φούρνο στους 200°C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα) για 120 λεπτά.
	4. Αφήστε το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα να κρυώσει.
	5. Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο ενεργού άνθρακα, σηκώστε το προς τα πάνω και ασφαλίστε τη γλώσσα. Γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το άλλο χέρι κάτω από το φίλτ...
	6. Τοποθετήστε το μεταλλικό φίλτρο λίπους (βλέπε "Οδηγίες χρήσης του απορροφητήρα").
	Önemli uyarılar
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!

	Dolaşımlı hava çıtasının monte edilmesi
	■ Hortumu iki boru bileziği ile dolaşımlı hava ünitesine sabitleyiniz – Resim 2.
	■ Baca kaplamasını monte ediniz (bakınız ”Aspiratörün montaj kılavuzu”).
	Aktif karbon filtresinin tazelenmesi
	: Yanma tehlikesi!




	Bilgiler
	1. Metal yağ filtresinin sökülmesi (bkz. "Davlumbaz kullanım kılavuzu").
	2. Aktif karbon filtresini sökünüz. Bu esnada diğer eliniz ile alttan aktif karbon filtresini tutunuz.
	3. Aktif karbon filtresini önceden ısıtılmış fırında 120 dakika 200°C'de (dolaşımlı hava) tekrar ısıtınız.
	4. Aktif karbon filtresinin soğumasını bekleyiniz.
	5. Aktif karbon filtresi kullanınız, yukarı kaldırınız ve tırnağı kilitleyiniz. Bu esnada diğer eliniz ile alttan aktif karbon filtresini tutunuz.
	6. Metal yağ filtresinin takılması (bkz. "Davlumbaz kullanım kılavuzu").
	Важные указания
	: Опасность травм!

	Монтаж переходника для режима циркуляции
	■ Прикрепите шланг с помощью двух трубных зажимов к переходнику для режима циркуляции и воздушному патрубку – рисунок 2.
	■ Установите на место обшивку вытяжной трубы (см. «Инструкция по монтажу вытяжки»).
	Регенерирование фильтра с активированным углём
	: Опасность ожога!
	Указания




	1. Снимите металлический жироулавливающий фильтр (см. «Руководство по эксплуатации вытяжки»).
	2. Снимите фильтр с активированным углём. Придерживайте фильтр с активированным углём другой рукой.
	3. Регенерируйте фильтры с активированным углём в предварительно разогретом духовом шкафу в режиме циркуляции воздуха при температуре 2...
	4. Дайте фильтру с активированным углём остыть.
	5. Вставьте фильтр с активированным углём, откиньте вверх и защёлкните лапку. Придерживайте фильтр с активированным углём другой рукой.
	6. Установите металлический жироулавливающий фильтр (см. «Руководство по эксплуатации вытяжки»).
	Olulised märkused
	: Vigastuste oht!

	Õhuringlusjuhiku paigaldamine
	■ Kinnitage voolik kahe toruklambriga õhuringlusjuhiku ja õhuliitimiku külge - joonis 2.
	■ Paigaldage lõõri kate (vt Õhupuhasti paigaldusjuhend).
	Aktiivsöefiltri uuendamine
	: Põletusoht!




	Märkused
	1. Võtke maha metallist rasvafilter (vt „Õhupuhasti kasutusjuhend“).
	2. Eemaldage aktiivsöefilter. Sealjuures hoidke teise käega aktiivsöefiltrit alt kinni.
	3. Kuumutage aktiivsöefiltrit eelsoojendatud ahjus 200 °C juures (ringleva õhu režiim) 120 minutit.
	4. Laske aktiivsöefiltritel jahtuda.
	5. Paigaldage aktiivsöefilter, keerake see üles ja fikseerige lapats. Sealjuures hoidke teise käega aktiivsöefiltrit alt kinni.
	6. Paigaldage metallist rasvafilter (vt „Õhupuhasti kasutusjuhend“).
	Svarbios nuorodos
	: Pavojus susižeisti!

	Recirkuliacijos kreiptuvo montavimas
	■ Pritvirtinkite vamzdį su dviem vamzdžio apkabomis prie recirkuliacijos kreiptuvo ir oro jungties - 2 paveikslas.
	■ Sumontuokite kamino gaubtą (žr. „Gartraukio montavimo instrukcija“).
	Aktyvintosios anglies filtro atnaujinimas
	: Pavojus nudegti!




	Pastabos
	1. Išmontuokite metalinį riebalų filtrą (žr. „Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).
	2. Išmontuokite aktyvintosios anglies filtrą. Kita ranka prilaikykite aktyvuotos anglies iltrą.
	3. Aktyvintosios anglies filtrą iš anksto pakaitintoje orkaitėje kaitinkite 200 °C temperatūroje (recirkuliaciniu režimu) 120 minučių.
	4. Palaukite, kol aktyvintosios anglies filtras atvės.
	5. Įstatykite aktyvintosios anglies filtrą, užlenkite į viršų ir užfiksuokite liežuvėlį. Kita ranka prilaikykite aktyvuotos anglies filtrą.
	6. Įmontuokite metalinį riebalų filtrą (žr. „Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).
	Svarīgi norādījumi
	: Savainojumu risks!

	Gaisa cirkulācijas kanāla uzstādīšana
	■ Piestipriniet šļūteni pie gaisa cirkulācijas kanāla un gaisa īscaurules, izmantojot divas apskavas - 2. attēls
	■ Ventilācijas kanāla apdares uzstādīšana (sk. „Tvaiku nosūcēja uzstādīšanas pamācība”).
	Aktīvās ogles filtra reģenerācija
	: Apdegumu risks!




	Norādījumi
	1. Noņemiet metāla tauku filtru (skatiet „Tvaiku nosūcēja lietošanas pamācība”).
	2. Izņemiet aktīvās ogles filtru. Vienlaicīgi ar otru roku pieturiet aktīvās ogles filtru no apakšas.
	3. 200 minūtes karsējiet aktīvās ogles filtru cepeškrāsnī 120 °C temperatūrā (ar gaisa cirkulāciju).
	4. Ļaujiet aktīvās ogles filtram atdzist.
	5. Ievietojiet aktīvās ogles filtru, paceliet to uz augšu un nostipriniet mēlīti. Vienlaicīgi ar otru roku pieturiet aktīvās ogles filtru no apakšas.
	6. Uzstādiet metāla tauku filtru (skatiet „Tvaiku nosūcēja lietošanas pamācība”).
	Ważne wskazówki
	: Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!

	Montowanie kierownicy powietrza obiegowego
	■ Przymocować wąż do kierownicy powietrza oraz do króćca powietrza za pomocą dwóch opasek zaciskowych – Rysunek 2.
	■ Zamontować obudowę kominową (patrz „Instrukcja montażu okapu kuchennego“).
	Regeneracja filtra z węglem aktywnym
	: Niebezpieczeństwo oparzenia!




	Wskazówki
	1. Zdemontować metalowy filtr przeciwtłuszczowy (patrz „Instrukcja obsługi okapu“).
	2. Wyjąć filtr z węglem aktywnym. Drugą ręką chwycić przy tym filtr z węglem aktywnym od spodu.
	3. Filtry z węglem aktywnym regenerować w nagrzanym piekarniku w temp. 200°C (termoobieg) przez 120 minut.
	4. Pozostawić filtr z węglem aktywnym do wystygnięcia.
	5. Włożyć filtr z węglem aktywnym, następnie unieść filtr i zatrzasnąć blokadę. Drugą ręką chwycić przy tym filtr z węglem aktywnym od spodu.
	6. Zamontować metalowy filtr przeciwtłuszczowy (patrz „Instrukcja obsługi okapu“).
	Indicaţii importante
	: Pericol de rănire!

	Montarea deflectorului pentru aerul recirculat
	■ Fixaţi furtunul cu cele două coliere pentru ţeavă pe deflectorul pentru aer recirculat şi pe conectorul de aer - imaginea 2.
	■ Montaţi apărătoarea coşului (vezi „Instrucţiunile de montaj ale hotei“).
	Regenerarea filtrului de carbon activ
	: Pericol de arsuri!




	Indicaţii
	1. Demontaţi filtrul metalic pentru grăsimi (vezi „Instrucţiunile de utilizare ale hotei“).
	2. Demontaţi filtrul de carbon activ. Pentru aceasta, introduceţi cealaltă mână sub filtrul de carbon activ.
	3. Regeneraţi filtrul de carbon activ în cuptorul preîncălzit la 200°C (recirculare aer) pentru 120 minute.
	4. Lăsaţi filtrul de carbon activ să se răcească.
	5. Introduceţi filtrul cu cărbune activ, rabataţi-l în sus şi înclichetaţi brida. Pentru aceasta, introduceţi cealaltă mână sub filtrul de carbon activ.
	6. Montaţi filtrul metalic pentru grăsimi (vezi „Instrucţiunile de utilizare ale hotei“).
	Fontos tudnivalók
	: Sérülésveszély!

	Keringetettlevegő-terelőlap beszerelése
	■ A tömlőt rögzítse két csőbilinccsel a keringetettlevegő- terelőlapra és a levegőcsonkra - 2. ábra.
	■ Szerelje vissza a kürtő-takarólapokat (lásd a „Páraelszívó szerelési útmutatóját”).
	Aktívszén-szűrő regenerálása
	: Égési sérülés veszélye!




	Utasítások
	1. Szerelje ki a fém zsírszűrőt (lásd a „Páraelszívó használati utasítását”).
	2. Vegye ki az aktívszén-szűrőt. Közben a másik kezével nyúljon az aktívszén-szűrő alá.
	3. Regenerálja az aktívszén-szűrőt 120 percig előmelegített sütőben 200 °C-on (légkeringetés mellett).
	4. Hagyja lehűlni az aktívszén-szűrőt.
	5. Helyezze be és hajtsa fel az aktívszén-szűrőt, majd pattintsa be a fület. Közben a másik kezével nyúljon az aktívszén-szűrő alá.
	6. Szerelje be a fém zsírszűrőt (lásd a „Páraelszívó használati utasítását”).
	Pomembni napotki
	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!

	Namestitev deflektorja
	■ Cev s cevnima spojkama pritrdite na deflektor in nastavek za zračno cev – slika 2.
	■ Namestite okrov jaška (glejte „Navodila za montažo nape“).
	Regeneracija filtrov z aktivnim ogljem
	: Nevarnost opeklin!




	Opombe
	1. Demontirajte kovinski maščobni filter (glejte „Navodila za uporabo nape“).
	2. Odstranite filter z aktivnim ogljem. Pri tem z drugo roko spodaj primite filter z aktivnim ogljem.
	3. Filtre z aktivnim ogljem 120 minut regenerirajte v predogreti pečici pri 200 °C (kroženje zraka).
	4. Počakajte, da se filtra z aktivnim ogljem ohladita.
	5. Vstavite filter z aktivnim ogljem, ga poklopite navzgor in zaskočite sponko. Pri tem z drugo roko spodaj primite filter z aktivnim ogljem.
	6. Namestite kovinski maščobni filter (glejte „Navodila za uporabo nape“).
	Ö Montážní návod
	Důležitá upozornění
	: Nebezpečí poranění!

	Montáž cirkulační výhybky

	■ Upevněte hadici dvěma objímkama na cirkulační výhybku a vzduchové hrdlo – obrázek 2.
	■ Namontujte komínový kryt (viz „Montážní návod odsavače par“).
	Regenerace aktivního uhlíkového filtru
	: Nebezpečí popálení!




	Upozornění
	1. Demontujte kovové tukové filtry (viz „Návod k použití odsavače par“).
	2. Demontujte aktivní uhlíkový filtr. Druhou rukou přitom zespodu držte aktivní uhlíkový filtr.
	3. Aktivní uhlíkový filtr regenerujte v předehřáté troubě při 200 °C (cirkulace vzduchu) po dobu 120 minut.
	4. Nechte aktivní uhlíkové filtry vychladnout.
	5. Nasaďte aktivní uhlíkový filtr, přiklopte jej zpět a uzamkněte ho zacvaknutím. Druhou rukou přitom zespodu držte aktivní uhlíkový filtr.
	6. Namontujte kovové tukové filtry (viz „Návod k použití odsavače par“).
	ï Montážny návod
	Dôležité upozornenia
	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!

	Montáž cirkulačnej výhybky

	■ Upevnite hadicu pomocou dvoch úchytiek na cirkulačnú výhybku a vzduchové hrdlo – obrázok 2.
	■ Namontujte kryt komína (pozri „Návod na montáž odsávača pár”).
	Regenerovanie aktívneho uhlíkového filtra
	: Nebezpečenstvo popálenia!




	Upozornenia
	1. Demontujte tukový kovový filter (pozri „Návod na obsluhu odsávača pár“).
	2. Demontujte aktívny uhlíkový filter. Druhou rukou pritom uchopte aktívny uhlíkový filter zospodu.
	3. Aktívny uhlíkový filter v predhriatej rúre na pečenie regeneruje pri 200°C (cirkulácia vzduchu) 120 minút.
	4. Aktívny uhlíkový filter nechajte vychladnúť.
	5. Nasaďte aktívny uhlíkový filter, vyklopte ho smerom hore a zaistite sponu. Druhou rukou pritom držte aktívny uhlíkový filter zospodu.
	6. Namontujte tukový kovový filter (pozri „Návod na obsluhu odsávača pár“).
	à Upute za montažu
	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od ozljede!

	Montaža ventilatora

	■ Crijevo s dvije cijevne obujmice pričvrstite na ventilator i nastavak za zrak - slika 2.
	■ Montirajte oblogu dimnjaka (vidi „Upute za montažu kuhinjske nape“).
	Regeneracija filtra s aktivnim ugljenom
	: Opasnost od opeklina!




	Napomene
	1. Izvadite metalni filtar za masnoću (vidi „Upute za uporabu kuhinjske nape“).
	2. Izvadite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom. Pritom drugom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra s aktivnim ugljenom.
	3. Filtar s aktivnim ugljenom regenerirajte u zagrijanoj pećnici na 200°C (ventilator) u trajanju od 120 minuta.
	4. Ostavite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom da se ohladi.
	5. Stavite filtar s aktivnim ugljenom, preklopite prema gore i uglavite spojnicu. Pritom drugom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra s aktivnim ugljenom.
	6. Ugradite metalni filtar za masnoću (vidi „Upute za uporabu kuhinjske nape“).
	Ò Ръководство за монтаж
	Важни указания
	: Опасност от нараняване!

	Монтиране на ключа за рециркулиращ въздух

	■ Закрепете маркуча с две скоби за тръби върху ключа за рециркулиращ въздух и накрайника за въздух - фиг. 2.
	■ Монтирайте обшивката на димоотвода (вж. "Инструкция за монтаж на абсорбатора").
	Регенериране на филтъра с активен въглен
	: Опасност от изгаряне!
	Указание




	1. Демонтирайте металния филтър за мазнина (вж. "Упътване за експлоатация на абсорбатора").
	2. Демонтирайте филтъра с активен въглен. При това с другата ръка хванете под филтъра с активен въглен.
	3. Регенерирайте филтъра с активен въглен в предварително загрята фурна при 200°C (циркулация на въздуха) за 120 минути.
	4. Оставете филтъра с активен въглен да се охлади.
	5. Поставете филтъра с активен въглен, наклонете нагоре и фиксирайте езичето. При това с другата ръка хванете под филтъра с активен въглен.
	6. Монтирайте металния филтър за мазнина (вж. "Упътване за експлоатация на абсорбатора").
	ò Uputstvo o postavljanju
	Važne napomene
	: Opasnost od povrede!

	Montaža deflektora vazduha

	■ Pričvrstite crevo za deflektor vazduha i odvod za vazduh pomoću dve šelne – slika 2.
	■ Montirajte oblogu kamina (pogledajte „Uputstvo za montažu aspiratora”).
	Regeneracija filtera sa aktivnim ugljem
	: Opasnost od opekotina!




	Napomene
	1. Demontirajte metalni filter (pogledajte „Uputstvo za upotrebu aspiratora“).
	2. Skinite filter sa aktivnim ugljem. Pri tome drugom rukom odozdo pridržavajte filter sa aktivnim ugljem.
	3. Filter sa aktivnim ugljem regenerišite u prethodno zagrejanoj rerni na 200°C (cirkulacija vazduha) 120 minuta.
	4. Sačekajte da se ohladi filter sa aktivnim ugljem.
	5. Postavite filter sa aktivnim ugljem, poklopite ge nagore i zabravite rezu. Pri tome drugom rukom odozdo pridržavajte filter sa aktivnim ugljem.
	6. Montirajte metalni filter (pogledajte „Uputstvo za upotrebu aspiratora“).
	æ Упатство за монтажа
	Важни напомени
	: Опасност од повреда!

	Монтирајте сепаратор за циркулирачкиот воздух

	■ Прицврстете го цревото и воздушните млазници на сепараторот за циркулирачки воздух со две стеги за црево - слика 2.
	■ Монтирање на маската на каминот (види „Упатство за монтажа на аспиратоот“).
	Исчистете ги филтрите за активен јаглен
	: Опасност од изгореници!
	Напомени




	1. Демонтажа на металните филтри за маснотии (видете во „Упатство за употреба на аспираторот“).
	2. Размонтирајте го филтерот со активен јаглен. Притоа, со другата рака фатете под филтрите со активен јаглен.
	3. Регенерирајте ги филтрите со активен јаглен 120 минути на 200°C (циркулационен воздух) во претходно загреана рерна.
	4. Оставете да се оладат филтрите за активен јаглен.
	5. Вметнете ги филтрите со активен јаглен, преклопете ги нагоре и нека се вклопи јазичето. Притоа, со другата рака фатете под филтрите со а...
	6. Монтажа на металните филтри за маснотии (видете во „Упатство за употреба на аспираторот“).
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